In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {(England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

panagraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

e

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986
<
(]
oy
1]
=z
a *AOQM2IBK *
= W) 11/03/2020 #171
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

conpaymrier [ 5 4 |9 |8 [3[5 [5]1

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full f PREMIERE EMPLOYMENT GROUP LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s} Zelf

Surname Hussain

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 7

Street rMore { ondon Riverside

Post town | Londcn

County/Region I England

Postcode I S|E|1 [ 2R T

Country | England

u Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) | Rachael Maria O e socton v vl s about
Surname Wilkinson another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Bdingramefnunber [ 3 Forury Place O e s
Street l 23 Forbury Road another administrator.

Post town | Reading

County/Regicn | England

oot [l fo [r [ Js Jo In]

Country , England




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

Y T2
ofo fof Pzlofzfo




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

(chact rame Syed Shah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Lompany name

‘ hdres  8th floar,

} Central Square,

| 29 Wellington Street,

l Post town

Leeds

County/Region

%‘:!T‘!_LFS'FI—FWTF

|Dx

| Telephone

0113 289 4314

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: .

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insclvency practitioners.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the following forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
[0 Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
) - CVA1, CVA3, Cva4
O Receiver - AMO02, AMO3, AMO4, AMO5,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMOS,
. AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
D Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, RECZ, REC3
. - - LIQ0Z, LIQO3, LIQOS5, LIQ13,
[0 Provisional liguidator LIQ14,
- WU07, wU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
H Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forenamef(s) [David Robert
Surname | Baxendale
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number l 7
Street I More London Riverside
Post town l London
County/Region ’ England
Postcode S|E |1 [ 2IRI(T ’
Country | England

04/17 Version 1.0




Cordant Group Plc
Cordant Security Limited
Cordant Cleaning Limited
Cordant People Ltd

PMP Recruitment Limited
Staffgroup Limited

Premiere Employment Group Ltd
Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd

Cordant Technical Limited

— all in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Date 9 March 2020
Anticipated to be delivered on 9 March 2020

In accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company
Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018




Table of contents

Abbreviations and definitions 2
Why we've prepared this document 5
At a glance 6
Brief history of the Companies and why they are in administration 8
What we've done so far and what's next if our proposals are approved 10
Estimated financial position 16
Statutory and other 17
Receipts and payments account 19
Appendix A: Group structure 2
Appendix B: Pre-administration costs 22
Appendix C: Copy of the Joint Administrators’ report to creditors on the pre-packaged sale of the business and all of its

assets 24
Appendix D: Estimated financial position including creditors’ details 25

PwC |1



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

Administrators/wel/usiour Rachael Mana Wilkinson, Zelf Hussam and Davrd Robert Baxendale

ABN ABN Amro Asset Based Finance NV (a Secured Creditor)

éarclays - Barclays Bank PLC (a Secured Creditor) '

BEIS ‘ - Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Certtrouelli - Centrovalli Limited, a BvI registered eompany {a Secured t:reditor)
Companies - Cordant G'roup Ptc t“PIc”)

Cordant Security Limited

Cordant Cleaning Limited

Cordant Peopie Ltd

PMP Recruitment Limited
Staffgroup Limited

Premiere Employment Group Ltd
Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd
Cordant Technical Limited

- all In administration

CVL Creditors' voluntary liquidation

Deloitte - Deloitte LLP

Demica ' Demica leited

FRP - FARP Adwsory LLP

Group A - Cordant Group Plc and its subsrdranes (See group structure)

GAro.up Facility - Confidential invoice drscountrng facility provided by RBSIF, Barclays and ABN to Plc
and a number of the Group subsidiaries

étatfgroup Fectlity - £12m recevables finance facility provided bu ABN Amro Asset Based Flnanoe N.V
to Staffgroup Limited and its subsidiaries

‘HMRC- o HM Iie.venue and Customs A

‘IA86 A - Insolvency Act 1986 '

IR16 S Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2015

IR(S)(C\tA&A)ZO'tB - |2n05;nalvency {Scotland) {Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules

Lenders A - RBS Invoice Flnance erlted Barclays Bank PLC and ABN Amro Asset Based

PwC | 2



LSH

Preferential creditors
Prescribed part

Prospective Lender

Purchasers

RBSIF

RPS

Sch 31 IABS
Secured creditor

SP

SIP 9
SIP 13
SIP 16
SPA

Unsecured Creditors

Finance N.V.

Lambert Smith Hampton, valuation agents to the administrators

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before the
insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in

certam cnrcumstances

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

An overseas company, a prospectlve Iender prior to appomtment
Twenty20 Capital Bidco 1 Ltd (“Bidco 17) and its subsidiaries: 2020 A Ltd, 2020 B

Ltd, 2020 C Ltd, 2020 E Lid, 2020 F Ltd, 2020 G Ltd, 2020 L Ltd, 2020 T Lid and
Twenty20 Midco 1 Limited. Bidco 1 is controlled by Twenty20 Capital Holdings Ltd.

PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

RBS Invoice Finance Limited (a Secured Cred1tor)

Redundancy Payments Service, part of the Insolvency Service, which is an
executive agency sponsared by BEIS, and which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insalvent companies under the Employment Rights Act 1996

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

A credltor W|th securlty in respect of thelr debt in accordance W|th section 248 |1AB6
Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practmoners under
procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities SIPs set cut

principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. Payments to insolvency office holders and their
assomates

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13' Disposal of assets to connected parties in an
|nsolvency process

Statement of Insolvency Practlce 16 Pre packaged sales in admlmstraﬂons
The interlocking agreements for the sale and purchase of the business and assets
of the Companies dated 2 March 2020 and made between the Companies and the

Purchasers

1 August 2018

Transfer of Undertaklngs (Protectlon of Employment) Regulatmns 2006

Credltors who are neither secured nor preferential

This report has been prepared by Rachael Wilkinson, Zelf Hussain and David Baxendale as Joint Administrators of the Companies,
solely to comply with the Joint Administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the administration, and for no other
purpose. [t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and It 15 not suitable to be used, to inform any investment
decision in relation to the debt of or any financial investment in the Companies.

PwC |3



Any estimated outcomes for creddors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcome for creditors

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do so at theirr ownrisk  To the
fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability 1n respect of this repori to any such person.

Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

Rachael Wilkinson, Zelf Hussain and David Baxendale were appointed as joint administrators of the Companies on 2 March 2020 to
manage its affairs, business and properly as its agents and without personal liability. All are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and VWales

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
hitps /hww gov ukigovernment/publicationsfinsolvency-practitoner-code-of-ethics.

The joint admirustrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint
admirustrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators' appointment.
Further details are avallable in the privacy statement on the PwC co uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The
registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 1s 1 Embankment Place, Lendon WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business.

PwC | 4



Why we’ve prepared this document

On 2 March 2020 the Companies went into administration and Zelf Hussain, David Baxendale and and | were
appointed as joint administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Companies were put into administration. We give you a bnef history and set out
our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration We include details of the Companies’ assets and liabilities,
and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor

According to IABS, the purpose of an administration is to achieve ane of these objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result for the
creditors than (a)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢) realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors

In this case, for each of the Companies we're following objective (b), as it was not reasonably practical to rescue any
of the Companies as a going concern

Our job 1s to manage the Companies until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
and we've implemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think that none of the
Companies have enough assets to pay a dividend to their unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve them.
This would happen, for each of the Companies, If at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in line
with rules 15 18 IR16/ R5.17 (IR(S)(CVA&A)2018) within eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to
you

If you've got any questions, piease get in touch with my colleague, Syed Shah, on 0113 289 4314

\--H-—-———-h
Signed < / N =

Rachael Wilkinson
Joint Administrator of the Companies

PwC |5



At a glance

Pre-packaged sales of the business and assets

Following our appointment as Administrators of the Companies’ on 2 March 2020, the majonty of the business and
assets of the Companies were sold as a going concern to a series of entities controlled by Twenty20 Capital Holdings
Ltd, a London & European based private investment firm with a focus in the UK and European staffing and services

Sectors. All employees have transferred to the new entities and the purchaser will continue to honour customer

contracts.

The sales were the best available outcome for credrtors as a whole in all the circumstances The sales have preserved
over 45,000 jobs, provided continurty of service to over 2,000 customers, and significantly mitigated creditor claims.

Estimated outcome for creditors

The following 1s a bnef summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far You shouldn't
use it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading Please read the rest of this document for further

details.

Class of creditor

Estimated

amount owed

% Recovery

Forecast timing

Secured creditors:

RBSIF £40,293,517 100 March 2020

Barclays

ABN

ABN €3,172,732 100 Paid

(EURO Staffgroup Limited Facility)

Centrovalli £6,031,143 Uncertain 9 -12 months
_Preferential creditors £nil Nil Not applicable

Unsecured creditors of:

Cordant Group Plc £14,737,195 Nil Not applicable

Cordant Secunty Limited £12,345,315 Nil Not applicable

Cordant Cleaning Limited £8,688,079 <0.5% 9 - 12 months

Cordant People Ltd £6,581,124 Nil Not applicable

PMP Recruitment Limited £43,753,210 Nil Not appiicable

Staffgroup Limited £60,246 Nil Not applicable

Premiere Employment Group Ltd £7,684,023 Nl Not applicable

Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd £834,337 NIl Not applicable

Cordant Technical Limited £134,175 10 -20% 9 - 12 months

PWC | 6



Actions required by you

Due to the anticipated cutcome for creditors (shown above), it 1s not necessary for us to seek a decision of creditors
to approve these proposals Instead, they will be deemed approved unless sufficient creditors say otherwise, in the
matter described earlier.

PwC |7



Brief history of the Companies and
why they are in administration

Background

The Group is the UK’s leading independently owned talent solutions group, serving labour markets across the
distribution, delivery, security, cleaning, IT, healthcare and education sectors. Group operations are mainly in the UK,
with some operations in France, Germany and Australia Its head office s in London, with a network of divisional head
offices across the UK

Plc has 20 trading subsidiaries (direct and indirect) and operates under various brand names including Cordant,
Staffgroup and Sugarman. The Group utilised a £80m (previously £110m) multi-currency receivables finance facility
made available by RBSIF, Barclays and ABN (the “Lenders"). This facility is secured by debentures and other security
documents, providing first ranking fixed charge secunty and floating charges over certain assets of various trading
companies within the Group (Including share pledges over the shares of certain subsidiaries and cross guarantees
from Plc and certan subsidraries).

ABN also provided a £12m receivables finance facility tc Staffgroup Limited and its subsidiaries. This factlity is
secured by guarantees granted by vanous Staffgroup companies including fixed and floating charge debentures and
share pledges

In addition, Centrovalli provides a £5m term loan facility to Plc and thus facility 1s secured by fixed and floating charges
and guarantees granted by vanous Group companies.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

Both the Group Facility and the Staffgroup Facility were due to expire on 1 August 2018, the Termination Date. In
addition, Plc was due to file statutory accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018 by 30 June 2018 and required
facdities for a minimum of 12 months thereafter in order to satbisfy the audit requirements for going concern.

Group discussions about a full refinance of the Group Facility had been ongoing since April 2016 with the Lenders,
and the Group Facility had been restructured in May 2016, June 2017 and July 2018 to extend the previous
termination dates.

The Group had been notified of defaults and termination events under the facility and on 17 January 2019, the Group
recerved notice from the Lenders that it was required to conclude a refinance on or before 31 March 2018 or provide
alternative proposals.

Duning the rest of 2019, the Group undertook a number of different initiatives to refinance, which we summarise
below A more detailed chronology of the actions undertaken by the Group 1s provided in our report to creditors on the
pre-packaged sale of the businesses and assets (Appendix C)

s  From January to June 2019, the Group tried to refinance with the help of FRP, but was unsuccessful in securnng
any interest from traditional invoice discounting providers who would be able to replace the current facilities with
like for like facilities

* Alongside this, the Group engaged Demica, an independent provider of technology based financial soiutions, to
provide a securisation platform into which institutional lenders would provide funding In May 2019 the Group
received an offer from the Prospective Lender to provide funds through the securisaticn platform. From May to
August 2019, the Group provided large amounts of information required to set up the secuntisation platferm and
the Prospective Lender undertook due diligence The inihial start date for the securitisation platform was the end
of July 2019. This would have allowed the Group Facility to be repaid by the Termination Date, together with the
required funding to be in place for the audit sign off. This was subsequently delayed to early September 2019.

e 0On 27 June 2019, the Group made a formal request to the Lenders to roll forward the existing facilities for 12
months, but the Lenders granted only a two month extension to allow for completion of the securitisation process
A further request was made on 2 August 2019 for a 12 month facility

s On 8 August 2019, the Prospective Lender withdrew its offer. Further requests to roll forward the existing facilities
for 12 months were made to the Lenders on 29 August 2019 and 3 October 2019

s On 27 September 2018, the Lenders 1issued a forbearance agreement, allowing a continuation of facilities to 31
January 2020 to allow the Group to find an alternative lender or if this was not successful to complete a sale of
the Group.

s In October 2018, the Group started a further refinance exercise to establish at what discount to the existing
lending the facilities could be refinanced (i.e. at less than the amount outstanding). The Lenders had indicated
they may be willing to accept repayment at a discount. Although offers were received on this basis, they were at

PwC |8



a discount larger than the Lenders were prepared to accept and based on unacceptable timescales

e The forbearance agreement was formally signed on 24 December 2019 stating that the Group had until 6
January 2020 to complete a refinance and If a refinance was not completed by this date, the Group would begin
an accelerated process to dispose of the entire Group either as a whole or on a piece-meal basis in order to
repay the Lenders This sale was required to be completed by 28 February 2020. in parallel, the Group instructed
PwC to undertake a detailed separation review to determine if and how the Group could be sold ¢n a piece-meal
basis

e The Group instructed Deloitte to seek a buyer for the trading businesses of the Group on an accelerated sale
basis. At the end of January 2020, the Group requested an extension to the forbearance peried in order to
complete a sale 1o one of the interested parties who had submitted an offer through the Deloitte sales process.
This was granted by the Lenders on a rolling weekly basis, on the cendition that it would not be extended beyond
28 February 2020.

e On 30 January 2020, the Group was notified that from 11 February 2020 all “soft” facilities, e.g BACs facilities
and credit cards would need to be cash backed.. In addition, the Group’s invoice discounting facility was reduced
from a maximum of £110m to £80m.

On 21 February 2020, the directors of the Companies filed a notice of intention to appoint admimstrators and on 2
March 2020, the directors appointed Rachael Wilkinson, Zelf Hussain and David Baxendale as administrators of the
Companies

Pre-administration costs

PwC's initial role was to assist the Companies in project managing the refinance process and its communications
strategy with its Lenders. PwC'’s pre-appointment work 1s described in more detaii in Appendix C. When it became
clear that insoivency of the Company was inevitable, PwC additionally worked with the Company'’s directars and their
legal advisers 1n preparing for administration.

Pre-administration costs are costs incurred with a view to a company entering administration and therefore do not
necessarily include all costs incurred in the penod prior to the administration. Our work included negotiating the SPA
with the Purchasers and our lawyers and adwvisers, as well as contingency planning for insolvency options which
included the sale of the Group's business as a whole falling away. We think that PwC’s role in preparing and planning
for our appointment makes a significant contribution to achieving the purpose of the administration because it was a
fundamental requirement in order to complete the sale of the businesses and assets.

Qur pre-administration costs which exceeded those which were invoiced to and paid for by the Group are summarised
at Appendix B, together with further information regarding the work undertaken.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as expenses of the administrations is subject to separate approvals
under the insoivency legisiation and doesn't form part of our proposals If you elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up
to the committee to give this approval

But if there's no committee, then because we've sard we think the Company doesn't have encugh assets to pay
anything to unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part, it will be for the secured creditors to do so instead.

To the best of our knowtedge and belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner

PwC |9



What we've done so far and what’s
next if our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

Sale of the business and assets

As explained earlier, immediately following our appointment, we completed a sale of all the businesses and assets of
all Companies, realising a total consideration of £43,893,518 plus EUR3,172,732. As required by SIP16 and SIP13, a
detalled narrative explanation and justification of why the pre-packaged sale was undertaken and the alternatives
considered can be found at Appendix C In summary, we think the pre-pack sale achieved the best outcome for
creditors as a whole because

& The offers which maximised returns to creditors were made on the basis of the transaction being executed via a
pre-packaged administration,

« the nature of the Companies’ businesses means that in an insolvency much of the Companies’ key employee
resource could quickly be lost and key customers would seek alternative providers to give greater certainty to
therr supply chains;

e We have assessed the likely returns in the event that the group was broken up and consider the value achieved
for all transactions in each of the Companies exceeds the break up value of the assets;

s The Group’s banking facilities had already been withdrawn or restricted and the Lenders had made it clear that
ne facilities would be available after 28 February 2020 Without these ongoing facilities the Group could not
continue to trade. It was therefore inevitable that the Group would reguire an insclvency process;

»  All the secured creditors supparted the transaction,

e The sale ensures continuity of supply to customers, thereby mitigating agamst contractual claims that would
otherwise arise against the Companies; and

e The sale resulted in the transfer of ¢ 45,000 employees thereby mitigating preferential and non-preferential
creditor claims.

The sale of the businesses and assets was a complex transaction involving the 9 selling Companies in admunistration,
and the ten purchasing entities acquiring assets from across the Companies, net just on a one to one basis.For
example, trading assets were acquired by a different purchasing entity from shareholdings in trading subsidiaries. In
addition, it required the release of secunty by the various secured crediters and putting 1n place new security in
respect of the deferred consideration The transaction included saving a number of Group entities as solvent
going-concerns, including overseas companies and operations

As detailed further n Appendix C, the marketing exercise undertaken by Deloiite on behalf of the Group obtained five
indicative offers for the Group's businesses as going concerns but only one of these was able to proceed to
completion in the available time The alternative offers were for only parts of the Group, which would have meant that
certain of the Companies would have had to have been wound up with their assets disposed of piecemeal This would
have produced a worse autcome for the Companies’ creditors as a whole

Employees

The sale of the businesses and assets of the Companies included the transfer of ¢.45,000 employees of the
Companies under TUPE In addition, the transfer of other Group companies as solvent going concerns has
safeguarded further jobs across the Group As a result, we think there will be no or minimal preferential claims against
any of the Companies. However, we will continue to liaise with the Purchasers as queries or claims arise from the
companies’ former employees

Debts

The principal asset of the trading companies was therr trade book debts With the exception of Cordant Technical
Limited, these were all assigned to the Lenders under confidential invoice discounting arrangements. As noted above,
an exercise undertaken to find funders to replace the inveoice discounting facilities on a like for like basis had been
unsuccessful unless a significant discount was applied to the amount due to the Lenders From this 1t is apparent that
the invoice discounting market's assessment of the collectability of the bock debts in an insolvency situation was less
than the liabilities that were currently being secured by these book debts

Although the Group had a huge number of customers, the top 23 customers accounted for some 65% of turnover
Furthermore, the majority of contracts with large customers contained clauses which would allow customers to set off

PwC |10



addional costs incurred in the event that the Companies failed to honour their ocbligations under the contract We
considered that in the event that the Companies were unable to provide customers with their ongoing requirements
for facilities services and/or temporary staff, customers would make significant deductions from amounts owed.

The consideration allocated for the sale of the book debts is therefore at a significant discount to the carrying value of
those book debts in the Companies’ records However, we think that this value significantly exceeds the value that
would have been collected had the Companies’ businesses and assets not all been sold as going concerns.

investments

The Companies’ investments represented their shareholding in other Group companies, including the other
Companies in administration and dormant companies with no realisable assets However, certain Group companies
were kept outside of an insolvency process and the sale offered value for these The share sales were as follows:

¢ Cordant People Ltd: the sale of the shares in its wholly owned subsidiaries, Core Staff Services Ltd and
Sugaman Group Ltd;

& Cordant Security Lid the sale of the shares in its wholly owned subsidiary Cordant Thistle Ltd, and

e Staffgroup Ltd' the sale of its eight wholly owned trading subsidiaries - Eurostaff Group SAS, Eurostaff Group AB,
Eurostaff Group AS, Earthstaff GmbH, Eurostaff Group Ltd, Eurostaff Group GmbH (Germany), Eurostaff Group
GmbH (Switzerland} and Earthstaff Limited

Plant and machinery. fixtures and motor vehicles

These assets were all sold to the Purchasers, with the consideration matching the ex-situ valuaticn provided by LSH.
There will be further assistance needed 1o be provided by the Companies to effect the transfers of those assets
subject to hire purchase, finance, or other contractual arrangements

Transitional services agreement

Due to the nature of its businesses, the Companies operated numerous payrolls of varying sizes and frequency, with
millions of pounds paid to thousands of employees each week. The banking and administrative operations required to
facilitate these wages payments will take a penod of time for the purchasers to put in place and it has therefore been
agreed that the Purchasers can continue to use Companies’ faciities for a transitional period. The Purchasers will put
the Companies in funds prior to any payments being made and are required to make a small contribution to the
Companies’ costs in undertaking this work

Properties

All of the Companies' properties were leasehold. OQur agents, LSH, have confirmed that there was no value in any of
the leases.

Prior to our appointment, the Companies held in total 71 leases located around the UK. The Companies traded from
63 of these leaseholds with one lease being sublet to a third party. A licence to occupy was granted to the Purchasers
for the period of six months for 63 UK properties and 1 overseas property. Seven properties were not required by the
Purchasers and therefore will be returned to the landlords During the period of the licences to occupy, we will be
coliecting advance license fees from the Purchasers and applying these in making monthly rent payments to the
various jandlords until the earlier of the end of the licence period or when the Purchasers no-longer require each
individual licence.

We will also be providing assistance to the Purchasers in the assignment of the leases to the Purchasers, or
otherwise dealing with the landlords should the Purchasers vacate any of the properties.

Deferred consideration

£10 million of the consideration for the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets is deferred and is payable
unconditionally on 13 March 2020, Certain of the Purchasers have provided security to the Companies in respect of
the deferred consideration. We will be liaising with the Purchasers to ensure the deferred consideration is received as
contracted and to take any action as should be necessary to achieve recovery of this amount.

QOther post sale matters
Following the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets, there is a considerable amount of work to do to finalise
the transfer of contracts and other assets to the Purchasers. This will include, where applicable, the novation of

customer contracts, hire purchase agreements, finance and other lease agreements, and other supply contracts. We
may also need to provide other assistance to the Purchasers in validating the transfer of the assets.

PwC | 11



We will also need to llaise with lawyers in connection with the matters detailed above and security and name
changes.

Statutory and compliance work

We have sent out our initial notifications to creditors and other parties, and we will continue to deal matters arising
from these, and attend to our other statutory duties throughout the administrations.

We will be communicating with creditors mainly through the website at www pwe co uk/cordantgroup. We will report to
the creditors when our proposals have been deemed approved, or alternatively if any creditors have taken the
necessary steps to requisition a decision procedure

We will be corresponding with the directors in relaticn te the production of their statements of affairs, which set out the
financial position of the Companies at the date of administration, and copies of these will be put on the website as well
as sent to the Registrars of Companies.The next majer document we are lhikely to post to the website will be our
remuneration report, setting out the proposed basis upon which our fees be set, together with information on the work
to be undertaken and the estimated costs of the administrations.

Our next formal report to creditors will be our progress report for the first 6 months of the administrations, covenng the
period to 1 September 2020 This will be posted to the website no later than 30 September 2020. This will explain the
progress of the administration to that date, the work we have done and still need to do before the administration can
be brought to an end

Tax and VAT

The administrators assume responsibility for the Companies’ corporation tax returns during the period of the
administrations We will be liaising with HMRC to bring the Companies’ tax positions up to date and to submit the
necessary returns dunng the administrations. We will utilise any tax losses availlable to mitigate the tax payable by the
Companies, with the balance of these then being transferred to the Purchasers under the SPA to the extent allowable
by law As the Group has trading subsidiaries (which have been transferred under the SPA) which are located in
overseas jurisdictions, this will include consideration of any impacts that foreign tax law may have on the Companies.

Likewise, the administrators will be responsible for submitting the Companies’ post-administration VAT returns, and
will seek to administer the Companies’ affairs so as to maximise the recovery of input VAT, for the benefit of the
crediters

Connected party transactions

The Purchasers are controlled by Twenty20 Caprtal Heldings Ltd which has no connection with the directors,
shareholders or secured creditors of the Group. However, the following parties have been granted a minority
shareholder interest in Twenty20 Capital Bidco Ltd

Centrovalli - secured lender to Group

Chris Kenneally - director of Cordant Peopie Ltd, Staffgroup Ltd, PMP Recruitment Ltd, Premiere Employment Group
Ltd, Sugarman Health & Welibeing Ltd, Cordant Technical Ltd, Cordant Security Ltd, Plc, Cordant Cleaning Ltd

Alan Connor - director of Plc
Ken Steers - director of Plc

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As we said in our initial letter to creditors, one of our duties 1s to look at the actions of anybody who has been a
director of the Companies in the three years before our appointment. Ve have to submit our findings to BEIS within
three months &f our appointment.

We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Companies’ assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please write to
me This I1s part of our normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions

Objective of the administration

PwC | 12



We’'re pursuing objective (b) for the statutory purpose of the administration, which is to achieve a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than wouid be likely if the Company was woung up {without first being in
administration). We believe that this objective for each of the Companies will be achieved because:

o The sale of the business has generated realisations in excess of what would have been achieved If assets were
sold on a piecemeal basis;

¢ Al of the employees have transferred to the purchaser under TUPE, protecting their employment and minimising
claims against the estate that would have arisen from redundancies;

s the sale of the Companies’ businesses and assets as going concerns has safeguarded supply to their customers
and thereby mitigated contractual claims for non-performance, and

e Placing any of the Companies into liquidation would have resulted in a fragmented and more costly insalvency
process, resulting in a worse outcome for creditors.

We'll continue to manage and finance the Companies’ administrations from assets realisations. We may also
investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Companies may have. We'll also do anything else we think
appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve the Companies' assets or to
maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

As explained earlier, Plc and various subsidiaries utilised a £80m (previously £110m) multi-currency receivables
finance facility made available by RBSIF, Barclays and ABN. This facilty 1s secured by assignments of the trading
book debts and by debentures and other security documents, providing first ranking fixed charge security over shares
and debtors and floating charges over the assets of various frading companies within the Group

ABN also provided Staffgroup Limited and its subsidiaries with a £12m receivables finance facility which is secured by
security and guarantees granted by various Staffgroup companies including debentures and share pledges.

In addition, Centrovalli provides a £6m term loan facility to Plc and this facility is secured by fixed and floating charges
and guarantees granted by various Group companies.

Based on what we currently know, the amounts due to RBSIF, Barclays and ABN under the Group Facility are
expected to be repaid fully from their fixed charge security after the deferred consideration from the Purchasers has
been received, which is expected on 13 March 2020. The Staffgroup Euro facility provided by ABN has already been
fully repaid. The Centrovalli term loan s not expected to be repaid in full and the return is dependent on the outcome
of the administrations.

Preferentiai creditors {mainly employees)

All employees were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE, mitigating claims from employees. Therefore, we
expect the Companies to have no or very minimal preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part 1s a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. it's paid out of ‘net property’ Net
property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying — or setting aside enough to pay —

preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on or after

15 September 2003.

The amount of the prescribed part 1s’

s  50% of net property up to £10,000

e 20% of net property above £10,000

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The prescribed part applies in each of these administrations as there are floating charges created on or after 15

September 2003. However, for the Companies with the exception of Cordant Technical Limited and Cordant Cleaning
Limited, we think that the cosis of the administrations {and payment of preferential claims, if applicable) will exceed

PWC | 13



the floating charge realisations; the net property and prescribed part values will therefore be nil and there will be no
funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors.

The floating charge realisations in Cordant Technical Limited are higher as its trade debts were not assigned to the
Lenders and therefore are a floating charge realisation. Cordant Cleaning Limited also had higher floating charge
realisations as, due to the nature of its business, it owned more / higher value plant and equipment. We therefore
think that the floating charge realisations in Cordant Technical Limited and Cordant Clearing Limited will exceed their
costs of realisation and administration.

Cordant Cleaning Limited and Cordant Technrcat Limited prescribed part dividends

We think there will be a prescribed part dividend for unsecured creditors in these two administrations, based on what
we know currently.

If we think the costs of agreeing claims and paying a prescribed part dividend will exceed the prescribed part funds
available, we can apply for a court order not to pay the prescribed part to unsecured creditors At the moment we
don't pfan to make such an application. in the table below, we set out our current estimates of the two companies’ net
property, prescribed part, and likely dividend payment to unsecured creditors. These estimates depend on future
realisations, administration costs and finalising claims from unsecured creditors This guidance 1s only an indication.
You shouldn't use it as the main basis for any bad debt provisions or debt trading

Company Net property Prescribed part Estimated dividend
{p in the £)

Cordant Cleaning Limited 178,278 38,656 <0.5p

Cordant Technical Limited 217,546 46,509 10-20p

The estimated dividend assumes a certain level of costs paid out of the prescribed part for the work in adjudicating
claims and paying the dividend, and I1s based on the level of creditor claims currently available from the companies’
records This will be subject to change once we have a clearer view of these figures following receipt of the directors’
statements of affairs and ence unsecured claims start to be received

In additton to any prescnbed part, we don't think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors based on what we
know currently.

Our fees and disbursements

We intend to propose that our fees be set as fixed amounts in each of the administrations The amount of each fixed
fee will be subject to discussion with the relevant fee approver. We think that a fixed fee basis I1s appropriate as we
expect to have considerabie certainty within the first month of appointment as to the extent of realisations, and this
then provides greater certainty to the creditors over the costs of the administrations We also intend to propose that
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements} are charged as per our firm’s

policy

It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements But if there’s no
committee, because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured
creditors other than via the prescribed part, we’ll ask the secured creditors to do so instead [f creditors or the
committee do not fix the basis of cur fees and Category 2 disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no
later than 18 months after the date of our appointment

Before the basis of our fees can be approved, we must provide all creditors with the following:

s Details of the work we have done and propose to do (much of which has been included in this report).

o Details of the expenses we expect to incur, and

+ If any element of our remuneration 18 to be paid on a tme cost basis, an estimate of the hours likely to be
incurred and the hourly rates for that work (a fees estimate).

We will circuiate a further report containing this mformation in due course.

PWC | 14



Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administrabion At the moment we think that the most likely exit
routes are as set out below

Cordant Plc, Cordant People Limited, Cordant Security Limited, PMP Recruitment Limited. Sugarman Health
and Wellbeing Limited, Staffgroup Limited and Premiere Employment Group Limited

We don’t think there wiil be any dividend for unsecured creditors. Assuming that's the case, once we've finished our
work we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and the Companies will be dissolved three months later. But if
we think that there are matters that may be more cost effective to be conducted in a liquidation rather than in the
administration, we may instead apply for a court order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound
up

Cordant Cleaning Limited and Cordant Technicat Limited

We think there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors from the prescribed part only. Assuming that's the case,
once we've paid any prescribed part dividend and fimished our other work, we’ll file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies and the Company will be dissolved three months later But if we think that there are matters that may be
more cost effective to be conducted in a liquidation rather than in the administration, we may instead apply for a court
order ending the administration and for the Company to be wound up

If necessary to achieve the objectives of the administration and complete cur work, we may seek an extension to the

penod cf the administration {beyond the statutory period of one year), by consent of the appropriate class of creditor -
most likely to be the secured creditors only - or by an order of the court

PWC | 15



Estimated financial position

The directors have not yet given us a statement of affairs for the Companies. This is because we have issued these
proposals as soon as reasonably practicable and the directors are still in the process of preparing the statements. A
copy of each of the Companies statement will be filed at Companies House in due course

Pending submission of the directors’ statement of affairs, we set out at Appendix D the estimated financial position of
the Companies as at 2 March 2020. As required by law, this includes details of the creditors' names, addresses and
debts, including details of any security held, to the best of cur knowledge at this ime

PwC | 16



Statutory and other

Court details for the High Court of Justice
administration:

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales Insolvency & Companies
List (ChD)

Cordant Group Plc - CR-2020-001299

Cordant Security Limited - CR-2020-001298

Cordant Cleaning Limited - CR-2020-001304

Cordant People Ltd - CR-2020-001301

PMP Recruitment Limited - CR-2020-001300
Staffgroup Limited - CR-2020-001302

Premiere Employment Group Ltd - CR-2020-001306
Sugarman Health and Weillbeing Ltd - CR-2020-001303
and

Court of Session, Edinburgh

Cordant Technica! Limited - P155/20

Full names and Cordant Group Plc - 03385618

Registared numbers: Cordant Security Limited - 03153231
Cordant Cleaning Limited - 01569634
Cordant People Ltd - 02636670
PMP Recruitment Lirmnited - 03485614
Staffgroup Limited - 07817905
Premiere Empioyment Group Ltd - 04963501
Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd - 02958051
Cordant Technical Limited - SC222281

Registered addresses: Cordant Group Plc - Chevron House, 346 Long Lane, Hilingdon, Middlesex, UB10
9PF

Cordant Security Limited - Cordant Security, Chevron House Long Lane, Hillingdon,
Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB10 SPF

Cordant Cleaning Limited -Chevron House, 346 Long Lane, Hillingdon, Middlesex,
UB10 SPF

Cordant People Ltd - Chevron House, 346 Long Lane, Hillingdon, Middlesex, UB10
9PF

PMP Recruitment Limited - Chevron House Long Lane, Hillingdon, Uxbridge,
Middlesex, UB10 9PF

Staffgroup Limited - Chevron Heuse 346 Long Lane, Hillingdon, Uxbridge,
Middlesex, UB10 9PF

Premiere Employment Group Ltd - Chevron House, 346 Long Lane, Hillingdon,
Middlesex, UB10 9PF

Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd - Chevron House, 346 Long Lane, Hillingdon,
Middlesex, UB10 9PF

Cordant Technical Limited - 100e Cumbernauld Road, Muirhead, Glasgow,
Strathclyde, 369 9AB

PwC |17



Company directors:

Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by
the directors and
secretary:

Date of the administration
appointment:

Administrators’ names
and addresses:

Appointer'siapplicant’s
name and address:

Objective being pursued
by the Administrators:

Division of the
Administrators’
responsihilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848
of the European
Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2015
on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast) :

Applicable to all of the Companies

Chris Martin Kenneally
Jack Rainer Ullmann

Phillip Lionel Ullmann

*Please note Cordant Group Pic has additional company directors as follows:

Alan Connor

Danie! Liebert

Ken Steers

Deborah Miriam Ullman
Harry Ullmann

Uri Ullmann

Alan Connor (for all of the Companies)

* Please note Cordant Technical Limited and Staffgroup Limited have no
company secretary

Cordant Group Plc - Phillip Ullman holds 3,789,578 C Ordinary shares and is a

beneficiary of the Jack Ullman Family Trust (3,823,264 A ordinary shares) of which
Jack Ullman 1s a trustee and is also a director of Cordant Group Ple.

Chns Martin Kenneally a director of Cordant Cleaning Limited holds 31 ordinary A
shares in the corresponding company

2 March 2020

Rachael! Mana Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCocopers LLP, 3 Forbury Place, 23
Forbury Road, Reading, RG1 3JH

Zelf Hussain of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,
SE12RT

David Robert Baxendale of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

The directors of the Companies’

Objective (b).- achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than

would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration}

For the purposes of paragraph 100{2) Sch B1 the administratcrs may exercise any
of the powers conferred on them by IA86 jointly or individually

The Regulation applies to these administrations and the proceedings are main
proceedings.

PWC | 18



61 | omd

o202 [F1% /1 a0z LIS WS LEE 61G'85L 091'506 189'r29 000°00€ Ptoy s8]

11428 GaL'SoL’y 10V'¢92'T L8CCEEE - 868'SZY'Y 066'9969 PEL'SE0'L . SI0UPAID PRINDAS 0) SUARNQIASI

sjueing

5¢8'662 \re'eeY'y o' LIYE COL'LES'Y [T oLV sl 0SVTLYL 1az'ozL'LL 000'D0E SIK08Y W10),

gHLLl . 8YS'0Z 244 - 61596 0gi'0L 188'6E - sidhianal Adnaoo o) ajusan

BO0'CL - 900°94 8045°654 oSl £200'004 500’82 BOS'SY 000°00€ suogesyias abivyo Bufivoyy mo)
- } ETSEYETTY

FOOIS Ay

- seipadosd ayl
llwpood ay)

SPEQUOD dY] J¢ Hdusq 9y

SWISAS Jandwo) auy,

fuadosd [Rrioaiiaju) 85aUISNQ 8L

SSAUISRG L1,

- SHIBLINI0P PUOR 317 )0 Wauag pUYL
- - - - - - - - - XE} paudjegy

- - - - - - - - Slajap dnoib-enu;

- - - B - B - - - suauidedaid g sicqap JBU0

- . - - YSUBJ Ul PUE JUBQ JE YSeD

000°EL - 00094 006 651 o00'e 000°004 00092 006 G¥ - ARunoew pue jueld sBuid p sainpy
- 66662 SJUBLRSAAL)

- - - - BESVEE . - - " S10133Q
- - - - - - - - . DloYdaLy

Lol ol oA S B
- - - - - -
- - e e
- - - - +
- - -
- - " - = - ~

-, -
- e e

604'69Z rC'6RFY £503 YT 31y 47 ] - 089'596'y 186'STY'2 98EYLNLL - UONESYES! BIIRYD P04 1910]
- \YEEBF'Y - - 190°€04'L 000'002 - SHUS{LSaAU|
604692 - BCTNS o LSLZSEY E2BZHZE 1BESEZ'L 98BFESLL S8
sid@day

3

MoH ueuuebng | dnoiByejg EE CRIEET

junodde syuatiised pue s1dieday



= b
puwy ropIpy urueling feopan i
Ligosgoen)
easy (L Z0ESE ) __!i__,.:!auzu T {orezses) u
) ALd J = PN (putfiaos
dnax) veuuelng o Wd0By Wep?)
(esevese) 1 Bameuth EW.
UyEzeey) B REOARS, 1228004 J—
N35 § 3d Ueuvedng .!omiu@m L J g Stamun ‘SHE, Pue pueidu] Ui passidal e saemue Aeprsins iy {1
,,,,,,,, | =
sﬁ: pasLn| dnasg ms e b || §mn.m )
= ' cﬁhnsg
LLIEZZ)
(oeEegce) ] — Eﬁ sadioowpd | epsar)
PRGN SEOMBS caueainy pepuon L PEAM
ARUIINOT bauewig N0 REDN)
1 10906908) {n58500}
o s - [l P
@ INONNT SARI) RET S (RL86Z1Y) HsﬁmAﬁnnmmmm aanics
PR UBHRNOOS - 0 =
(1E0E2E¥0)
- PRI Suog
ELBLucaNT 89
H..ESL&&Q ,
niamaﬁuﬂm.m f61000580)
AL P} dnoip DN
(zvoaseo
A
shalal wepe)
sy
{0020£205)
pomLn
) L TR TS
14
(ogtcr) (uegrs {en2v200)
pasun ] powur)
BT B 0y Bunun) ditd Buniears apsyy
] 1

aanyonays dnois) 1y xipuaddy



Appendix B: Pre-administration

costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but with a
view to the Company entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

Paid amount (£)

Payment made by

Unpaid amount (£)

Our fees as £276,197.00 Plc prior to appointment £215,671.09
Administrators-in-waiting
Expenses incurred by £3,408.95 Plc prior to appointment £50.00
us as
Administrators-in-waiting
- Eversheds - N/A £291,650.51
Sutherland
(International)
LLP
- Gateleys Plc - N/A £18,000
- Bumess Paull - N/A £4,319
LLP
- Lambert Smith £13,350.00 Plc prior to appeintment -
Hampton Ltd
- Intralinks £5,056.87 Plc prior to appointment -
Total £298,012.82 £529,690.60

We don't think that any fees or expenses have been incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency

practitioner.

We set out below a split of the above costs by individual entity:

‘
Aderin in warding - fees 21,567 42,056 35,586 47,448 8,627 24,443 13,659 8.627 13,659 215671
AGImin In wating - expehses 5 10 8 1 2 6 3 2 3 50
E i Jonal) LLP 29.597 57714 48835 65113 7520 33,543 18.745 11,839 18,745 291,651
Goneieys P 2,000 2,000 2000 2,000 2,006 2,000 2,000 2000 2,000 18,000
Burness Pawl LLP 4,319 4,319
Total pre appowtment fees 53169  10L7%0 86,429 124572 22068 59.992 34407 12.468 34.007 529,691

Details of agreements

Our work as administrators-in-waiting was performed under an agreement dated 20 February 2020 between PwC and
Cordant Group Plc, specifically to undertake provision of general insolvency advice and assistance with the sale of
the Group, and an agreement dated 13 February 2020 between PwC, Cordant Group Plc and the Lenders to
undertake contingency planning for the worst case scenario in the event that a sale of the whole group is not

achieved.

Legal costs were incurred under the following agreements:

s« Agreement between Eversheds Sutherland (international) LLP and PwC to provide legal services in connection
with the preparation of the Sale and Purchase agreements for each of the Companies.

s  Agreement between Gateleys Plc and PwC to provide legal assistance in the preparation of appointment
documents due to be filed in the High Court of Justice.

PwC | 22




e Agreement dated 19 February 2020 between Bumess Paull LLP and Cerdant Technical Limited to provide legal
assistance in the preparation of appointment documents due to be filed in the Court of Session, Edinburgh.

Asset valuation services were incurred under an agreement dated 25 February 2020 between Lambert Smith
Hampton and Cordant Group Plc.

Intralinks were instructed by the Cordant Group Plc on 23 October 2019 and provided services such as data room
access to interested parties to share confidential information prior to the sale.

Details of the pre-administration work undertaken

We set out below an analysis of the work undertaken by the administrators-in-waiting by grade and work type. The
{nsolvency Planning work includes negotiating the sale with the successful bidder, dealing with SPA documentation
and lawyers and undertaking pre-administration steps, including preparing appointment docurmentation. The
Contingency planning worktype includes work on a separation strategy for reafising the Companies’ assets if the deal
for the Group as a whole fell away.

Partner Director Senior Manager Senior Associate Total 3 Average
Manager Associate hours hourly
rate £
insolvency planning 58.25 86.55 50.70 108.95 148.10 12.16 464.65 125,384 270
Contingency planning 3.10 55.65 89.50 56.8¢ 202.25 0.00 407.30 90,287 222
61.35 142.20 140.20 165.75 350.35 12.10 871.95 215,671 247

The pre-administration work underiaken by PwC and our legal advisors includes the following:

e« Preparing and negotiating sale documents including eight business purchase agreements (including licences to
occupy in respect of the 63 properties), three share purchase agreements, a transitional services agreement, and
other associated documents for the sales of the businesses and assets upon the appointment of administrators;

« Preparing security release documentation in relation to the existing lenders, and new security documentation in
raespect of the deferred consideration;

e« Preparation and filing of appointment documentation in both England and Scotland;

« Planning the administration strategy including preparing a detailed plan to be implemented in the event the whole
group sale fell away;

« Consideration of the key practical issues to be addressed upon entering administration including the preparation
of communications to key stakeholders and creditors;

s« Preparation of SIP16 report, the administrators' proposals and other initial creditors communications; and

» Internal procedures in preparation for accepting the appointment.

Qur SIP16 report that can be found at Appendix C provides further details in respect of the sale of the businesses and
assets in particular.

PwC | 23



Appendix C: Copy of the Joint
Administrators’ report to creditors
on the pre-packaged sale of the
business and all of its assets

This appendix can be downloaded for our website www pwc co uk/cordant. The document is titled:

Initial letter to creditors with SIP 16 report

PWC | 24



Appendix D: Estimated financial
position including creditors’ details

As we have not yet received the directors’ statements of affairs for the Companies, we set out below the estimated
financial position of the Companies as at 2 March 2020, The book values are based on information provided to us by
the Companies from available management information; they may not be up to date and have not been checked by
management or audited. They may, therefore, differ from the figures in the directors statements of affairs when these
are produced.

The statements of estimated financial position do not include any estimates of the costs of the administrations. This
means that a proportion of the estimated realisations in each of the Companies will be utilised in meeting the costs of
realisation and administration and the fees and disbursements of the administrators.In estimating the financial position
of each of the Companies, we have made the following assumptions:

e the deferred consideration is received in fine with the terms of the SPA;

s the assets realise the amounts set out in the SPA for each of the Companies but that there are no further asset
realisations; and
e there are no preferential claims.

The expected retum to Secured Creditors are set out below:

Class of creditor Estimated % Recovery Forecast timing
amount owed

Secured creditors:

RBSIF £40,203 517 100 March 2020

Barclays

ABN

ABN €3,172732 100 Paid

(EURO Staffgroup Limited Facility)

Centrovalli £6,031,143 Uncertain 8 -12 months

We are also required to attach lists of the names and addresses of the known creditors of the Companies.These are
available on our website and can be accessed via the below links. Again, these are sourced from the Companies
records and may not be up to date. The omission of a creditor from this list (or from the statements of affairs in due
course) does not prejudice the position of a creditor or affect its ability to lodge a claim and share in any eventuai
distribution to creditors.

Cordant Group Pic
| " busi y - . cordant/ple_listofcred 20200308.pdf

Cordant Security Limited

PwC | 25



Cordant People Ltd

PWC | 26



L2 10mg

dnosd 243 190,78 PRYIIRNT 55013 51 1 AENR0 BINTY 1143 1 pRDNIu S Sy TT #T6'5eEF 0 Sh X Y '] dne.g yruedns - fy)
ek wopaiym iy pasy Aoy PUoSRE 61 #anys - ]

g Furpn 352y S A 1384 900, i - [7]

363 T3 PALMAOIEL LECTLTEY G S Anods o N A das ¢ py Paguu1| deodyens- (1]

oy

(08232857 {ogs"shg 0wl (85 15K 05! 1180'106 6p) (68T 12199 FEXGTE (996 20206 l9ivies sl (SS'719L108 1502 pu savilerend jo uonesiode 21039 140

lesvesl  Deevesd Tyl 0w lerovabl)  GUBRN) (0Bl GiIwel Gelrl  GaiE® iy

(STESrE 7T 1BL2°€S¢ tv (S6ULECPT) (SEVZEL P11 SIopiou aliewD JUNE0Y; J6 Paxy O | R0y AUC BUIpha] SWIRE paimasun

{oe THI'G) {oze'seg’ow) [T [ (¥IT'(855v) [ (129790 e T v 01 1199'r20'% i Juneoy 01 (1epuos

L3 - - . 0091t - 05651 . w58 - 00001 . 600 - 3] - o000 N SU0nRsyeal 13950 Sleep Jurleoy 0|
B . B - . B s - 1 B BIETE

. A0S 3L

shuadoud ayg

1mp00d 3y)

STRUO3 U JO B g
SWRSAC 2NNOWE) 24)

Auad0id (RADS133u| SSIUISHG UL
SSauishg Iyl

SIUAWNICP PUOG I J0 WaUAq 3L
. . - - . . . - - - . - - - R pRUR3]
T - - RS - noge - L] wrure - o0gwet - poolver - SR9TE2 11437 dnod-wiy
000002 - - - F414 9 - He9IT - G00'SE - 000059 - 1.4 31 - 000'88¢ 6 667 oDsy TURARI.C B $0:030 JAUID

. R . . - - . . . - - - . - - - . USURR Ut PUR JURQ R YSE)
0001 PSE - - 0081 15616 00s'65T 000'e8t om'e 0005t 000'001 DOT'ERT 0’5t asn 005 'Sy 00v'E9T - b 1.4 RRUILORW BUB 1Rt 'STUI § Saundu g
- - - - - - - - $EEPEE SwtRt - - - - - . N $0ia3Q
- . Dioyaay

I Ty o 5o sy

T
{
. 1 - -
DEF'RET 1 %Iy 000TET'E
- t - -
4
!
4

[ R
R e ]
e )

t
1
s
1
t
1
t
1

R R e
e K

1Z86'50'SH (pes'seatey) {890 £88'2Y) 1505 TL60%) (199978 97) {TLeoy {029'888'cE) L6898 (99'¥TE ) SBEY PV 0) J1BJ0US

(5965 50l {eeS TIER) {6 I jfale: TRy (IFv2E S logx'168'9E) {TT69RE9E) {ee0'zete) (815'E6T ] (el 5apiey 3By p3ug o1 ([2Rysfsniding

Roo'e62'ST (EeUTend)  (vr1cn'e) [§117] [T S01ipai LRIrDas 03 0P SWAOWY

Tooo'st:) WOO'STET]  Weenetird WmRLEWE) WEOUST) (Gerhist) iwsll vl fiareery]  lreere)  leriziss)  (elii68) 136151

IR - Wweekys - fowvE - 1y 3 T s - WESEYY - wIST - - Mot 2D P 0L
E'68yS  SI6ELE R 00LET - WITTe BOET  TLOLE 000°00C U7 - [T TETsE Tuawisau|
. . BOTE  DNTWLLYL  LSTUSES  OO0GeSTH GEy  00TSSE  I95GETS  OOOTRGYT  SEEWENST  0OOLETTY -

SOUGCT DOOUOTYE

o - man ey Hun ey mpua e meua we Mwun oy L T we wpuo L
POMULS)  WODIN  PRGNIST  JOPULM  BINGOS]  WOQRN  POMLONY  WOROWN  pONISI OOQEN  BGR]  Neog N PIGS] X0V DN  WOJEW  galeamt:  Kop LN

MYH uowieBng dnoiByes 2191Ldld BLiuca)n (€340, FEEEN 17785 %H £707 2 T8 501 BWOSING [BRUCY 4 DAICWIST




WIHLINY 02

WYHA10

'SOHOM 'NHIATYIA
AJddns

39qI8xXN

ANVI3YI

WIHLNY 0D

f

ZNEna

ANVISI F1LN
X3s53

X3553

SAINAFA NOLW
1svdg
NOANOT

HVIM ANV INAL

1sv4138
1Svd138

ATIIHdY3Y)
FHIHSYONV

NYNgsn
JHIMSIHD
NOLAOYH
X35310dIW
QVOY SAONYS
TIHA
NOAONOT

H31532H0M
X3SSNS 1S3Im
NOQSNITIH

NOASNITIIH

A9SMY
"1Sv4134

21 NN8NQ
¥11532n071D
15v4134

TINH
ayo4x0
15vd138

10¥1d ADH3d vE - B

Advd SS3INISNE ILVOLSYI
MOTHVYH

MOTHYH

JANA SNYINOTA

Qv0d NOYIH 0L

133415 HOUNHIONIG 0T

11V1S3 ONIGVHL AGTIVA WYL
AHUIGYHOVIN

31¥153 TYIHLSNANI 133HLS SINSY
FAOLSONISYE

1svd138

133415 ABYIA HLHON
NOLJWYHLYON
NOLJWVHLHON

100d30¥1d

NYNasn

QNYISI 3HL

1H0dNO01S

13341S INVT 3903
SIAVH

AdYd SSINISNE YINDINT
QVOY NOILYLS §9-4S
N3QUVD INIAQD
MO9SY19

AVM SONILSYH SITUVHD
av0OYd NOLHS{48
INY1DONOT 9vE
1sv4138

INY1 ONO1 9vE
NOAQNOT

Nv9dN1

NOLHOWTIH

QYO TTIHNIAYY
15vd139

AHvd SSINISNA 15IM HHvd
AYOY N¥ILSIM LYIHD
$5¥d 1T¥DINQQ 95
133415 ATIYIAYM
NOLINIOYIH

13341S AVIN 8S-bP

L133HLS ISV 9T

414 ONT 1430 HSYD OL 3DI0ANI
Jvod 31vS1sv3

65FZT X01 Od

65F7T X049 Od

L4NOD ADIMSNNYE
TIVLIND

HOOTd HIS

LHNOD AVMSIING YISE
INNIAY TIVH LONLISIHD 6

8 1INN

PTS X049 Od

92t X08 0d

19N0J INNOWANNIT BZ
1334.1S d3IHS £5-6S

L13341S d33HS £5-55

J1VLIS3 WIHLISNANI NE3LSIM
3NNIAY AUNBSILIVHS TE
AVM NOLSNHOT TT

JHLINID DIAID ONVISI

AYVd JAISHLYIH

31¥153 GNI 30IS3Yvd € LINN
INVT dWNd ISNOH IOV
ISNOH A0HNIN T

ISNOH HLYOMHD 138

340V ONO1 06

3DV1d LLOIM3 8 'T HYVdANS
LHNODSONIM T

JUYHM MIN

ISNOH NOUAIH)

133415 G404X0 5

35N0H NOYAIHD

133415 394039 08

3DV1d HOUNHD 71

1N3IDSIHI HONOYOHSNIVD 8
Ad¥d S53NISNE TIIHNIAVY T LINN
133H1LS YILSIHIHD T6

AVM SLVIA BEY

1HN03 NYIATING 0T LINN
35N0OH NOISIA

12X080d

35N0H NOST3IN

{IN LNNO22V) 3SNOH COOMA009

TINAOI ALID NNGNA
QL1 SNOILNIOS 1d2

FHYIHLIVIH YAV

(9v9520T€80) SN1d YILYM

(6¥6TSOEDLO) SN1d YILYM

HNISYIT dNOYD NIDYMSNTOA

SIDIAY3S TYIINYHIIW YIHOLIA

QL1 ONEFTTIM B HITVIH NYINHYONS

QL1 SW3LSAS 101440 LHYING

SIDIAYIS ONINVITD YNOWAIS

7 SNOILNTOS DNIMIS

LNNOJIY ad 21415313 OHOAH
Q1314SNCIY3IE SNOY

AL ONINYITD LIVHINOD $DD

QL1 31d03d INYaH0D

aL1 INIWLINYIAY dNd

J1d dNOYD SHd

HNILYIH SHAWTY

AHANIOL ' SNITTING NYTINDIW
NOILY3TI02 3SN43H MDNNOD ALD NHNASI
aL1 SvI10LNY Xa1

QL1 ALIIND3S 8 3413 HONOLNI

Q11 53NddNs 3430 IOV

AL1Mvy131

QL1 ONIFFTIIM 8 SLIFINIE IZA0TINT NITMOH
QL1 HL¥No4

JONVITIV 13314

dT1 NVINYID Y3HSId

¥3LYM 1002 SHvDa3

a.11 ONINVITD INVA¥0D

(LNTY 1Sv41349) 411 304314 390N
214 dNOYD INYQYOD

(NOGNOT) TYNOLLYNY3LNI 54311102
a1 {aNvIFHI} HILYM TYHINIW DISSY1D
a1l STIIM ATTHYHD

LLOJS 8 ¥238/HILYM AYYYIddIL
AYVHEN Hvd IHL

ONYT3HI SNOILLYITIO SNIavYLY
028 HSV

aL1 INISILYIAAY HIHOHY

al1 ooy

QL10I NOSTAIND ¥

IN S$323V 40O 41vH3E NO 3D14SNI 30 1430

$103|PaJd PaINcasun Jo 3s[] - paywyy dnoig JuawAojdw3 313|walg



97'€20'v8S'L A3IHNIISNN TYLOL

68'LES'6EE'L DAT VIMS
6L'66
900

NI8Na 0D

uopuo]
8T NNENa

13ISUILIISAM
NMOLSQYYdON

15 Wawelled 001
MIIANIVINNOW

QYYHIHO NMOLSYIAYIE LT

JYNH

Q17 GNY1341 3NOJYOOA
Nang HSYD.d

SIAAYIS NODF1IL AVS 130N



To all known creditors

6 March 2020

Our ref MF/OCI/RW /D355Gv2017
Dear Sirs

Cordant Group Plc, Cordant People Ltd, Cordant Security Ltd, PMP Recruitment Ltd, Sugarman Health and
Wellbeing Ltd, Cordant Cleaning Ltd, Cordant Technical Ltd, Premiere Employment Group Ltd and Staffgroup
Ltd — all in administration (“the Companies"”)

Why you've received this letter

The records of the Companies show that you may be owed money by one or more of the Companies. So, I'm writing
to tell you that, as shown on the enclosed notices, Zelf Hussain, David Baxendale and | were appotnted joint
admirsstrators of the Companies on 2 March 2020 We will manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies as their agents and without personal liability

I'm also writing to tell you about the sale of the business and assets of the Companies, including the shares in several
subsidiaries.

Sale of the business, assets and certain shares.

I'm pleased to tell you that on 2 March 2020 the majority of the business and assets of the Companies were sold as a
going concern to a series of entities controlled by Twenty20 Capital Holdings Ltd, a London & Eurcpean based private
investment firm with a focus in the UK and European Staffing and Services Sectors. All employees have transferred
to the new entities and the purchaser will continue to honour customer contracts.

The sales were the best available outcome for creditors as a whale in all the circumstances. The sales have
preserved aver 45,000 jobs and provided continuity of service to over 2,000 customers

The sales also included the sale of the shares in four UK entities and six European entities The overall transaction
has ensured these entities were able to be sold solvently

The purpose of administration

The statutory purpose of an administration is o achieve one of these objectives:

a. rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result for the
creditors than (a)

b  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being in administration), or finally, If that isn’t possible

¢ reahsing the company's assets to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we are pursuing objective b for each of the Companies as it wasn't possible to rescue the Companies as
going concerns.

The sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved Further details are set out in the Appendix below

Twenty20 Capital Holdings Ltd is not a connected party and has the controlling interest in the purchaser. However,
we understand that certain connected parties have been granted a minority interest in the purchaser, further details
are provided in the Appendix. Given the minerity connected interest, we suggested that the purchaser approach the
Pre-Pack Pool, the body of experienced business people set up in response to a series of recommendations
contained in an independent review of pre-packaged administrations (The Graham Review) to provide an
independent opinien on pre-packaged administration sales to connected parties. However, the purchaser decided not
to do s0 and has not provided us with a viability statement for the new businesses

If you're a supplier or customer with an outstanding order, you want to reclaim stock subject to retention of title or you
own property hired or rented by the Companies or If you hold any Company property, please email

administratisnenquines@cordantgroup com

What you're owed

We will shortly be writing to all known creditors of the English companies inviting them to lodge claims in the various
administrations via the Turnkey (IPS) on-line portal The letters will provide creditors with instructions on how to

j Strictly private and confidential

pwc



access the portal, together with your umque login details. You will need to make a separate claim against each
company you are owed money by.

Creditors of Cordant Technical Limited will need to download a proof of debt form from the website
www pwe co uk/cordantgroup and submit their claims on paper.

If your claim includes VAT, you may be able to obtain VAT bad debt relief six months after your supply. Your local
VAT office can help you with this.
How we report to creditors

As administrators we have to prepare and send out our proposals setting out how we intend to achieve the purpose of
administration for the Companies We're in the process of drafting our proposals and, in accordance with the general
website notice circulated to creditors, we will be posting the proposals to the website www pwc co ukicordantgroup
prior to 5pm on Monday 9 March 2020.

Your rights as c¢reditors

Our appointment means that you can't start or continue legal action, enforce security or repossess any goods held by
the Company unless we agree or the court allows it.

You can find information on administrators' fees and your rights at’

https (www icagw com/-media‘corporatefitestechnical insolvency creditors-guides/201 7:administration-creditor-fee-
guide-6-apni-2017 ashx?la=en

Please contact Syed Shah on 0113 289 4314 or at syed s shah@pwc com i you'd ke a paper copy free of charge or
have any questions.

Directors’ conduct

One of our duties is to look at the actions of anybody who has been a director of the Company in the three years
befare our appointment. We also have to decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or
contribute to the Company’s assets. If you think there 1s something we should know about, please write to me at this
address This is part of our normal work and doesn’t necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions

Contact details

We have set up email addresses for general queries in the administration, Using these email addresses will enable us
to route queries to the rnight person more quickly:

General creditor queries. uk_cordantgroupcreditors @pwc com
Employee queries: uk cordantgroupemployees@pwc com
Landlords: uk cordantgroupproperty @pwc com

Postal address 8th Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 4DL

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

. /_ P
\ []
/) -

2

Zelf Hussain

Joint Administrator

Enclosures. Appendix A' Information on sale of businesses and assets of the Companies (SIP16 report)
Appendix B: Schedule of secunty
Appendix C- Analysis of consideration - sterling

2 ) SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Rachaei Maria Wilkinson, Zelf Hussain and David Robert Baxendale were appointed as joint administrators of the Companies on 2
March 2020 to manage their affairs, businesses and property as their agents and without personal liabiiity. All are hicensed in the
Unjted Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
hitps fwww gov uk/government/publications/inseivency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The joint administrators may act as controllers of personal dafa as defined by the UK data protectron law depending upon the
specific processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint
administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the yoint administrators' appointment
Further detaifs are available in the privacy statement on the PwC co uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.

Term Definition
E_Bidc:t‘: 1 | Twenty20 Capital Bidco1 Ltd I
Cordant / the Group Cordant Group plc and its subsidiaries
Cieaning Cordant Cleaning Ltd
cQc Care Quality Commission
CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement
) Deloitte " beloite LLP
"‘;:'oup Facility Confidential invoice discounting facility prow.c;;; by RBSIF, Barclays
and ABN to Pic and a number of the Group subsidiaries
“H&W Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd
LSH Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd
I.People Cordant Peopie Ltd
PEG Premiere Employment Group Ltd
Pic Cordant Group Plc
PMP PMP Recruitment Ltd
“Security Cordant Security Ltd
SIP16 Staterment of Insolvency Practice No 18
Technical Cordant Technical Ltd
) The Companies Cordant Group Plc, Cordant People Ltd, Cordant Security Ltd, PMP

Recruitment Ltd, Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd, Cordant Cleaning
Ltd, Cordant Techrical Ltd, Premiere Employment Group Ltd and
Staffgroup Ltd

The Lenders RBS Invoice Finance Limited, Barclays Bank PLC and ABN Amro Asset
Based Finance N V.

The Prospective Lender Overseas bank whom submitted an offer

The Purchaser Twenty20 Capital Bidco 1 Ltd and its subsidiaries. 2020 A Ltd, 2020 B

Ltd, 2020 C Ltd, 2020 E Ltd, 2020 F Ltd, 2020 G Ltd, 2020 L Ltd, 2020
T Ltd and Twenty20 Midco 1 Limited Bidco 1 1s controlled by Twenty20
Capital Holdings Ltd.

The Staffgroup Facility £12m receivables finance facility provided by ABN Amro Asset Based

3| SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidianes



Finance N.V. to Staffgroup Limited and its subsidianes

The Termination Date 1 August 2019

The Whole Group Offers Offers received for the business and assets of all entities within the
Group

Twenty20 Twenty 20 Capital Lid

4 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Appendix A

Information regarding the sale of the business and assets of Cordant Group Plc and certain
subsidiaries on 2 March 2020 as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice No.16 (SIP 16}

The purpose of Statements of insolvency Practice (SIPs) 1s to promote and maintain high standards by
setting out required practice and harmonising the approach of Insolvency Practitioners to particular
aspects of insclvency work.

SIP 16 relates to situations where the sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets is negotiated
with a purchaser prior to the appointment of an admmistrator and the administrator effects the saie
immediately on, or shortly after, appointment. This is sometimes referred to as a 'pre-packaged sale’.

In the lead up to an administration appointment, an insolvency practitioner may act as an advisor to the
company as it seeks to make arrangements for a sale Their role at this tme is to adwvise the company,
rather than the directors or the purchaser.

Faollowing an appointment where no sale agreement has yet been signed, the insolvency practitioner
may become the administrator and complete the sale in that role. When considenng the manner of
disposal of the company's business or assets, an administrator must bear in mind their duties to
company's creditors as a whoie.

A copy of SIP 16 can be found at the link below:

hittps  www 1caew com - media-corporate fles technical insolvency egulations-and-
stangards sips england siv-16-g-and-w-pre-packaged-sales in-adm nistrations-2015 ashia

More information regarding the purpose and process of administration can be found at the link below.
https /Awww.r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Creditors_Administration.pdf

Information relating to this sale 1s set out in the remainder of this Appendix.

Background Cordant Group plc and its subsidiaries ("Cordant’ or “the Group”) is the UK's
leading independently owned talent solutions group, serang the temporary and
permanent labour market across the distribution, delivery, secunty, cleaning, IT,
healthcare and education sectors Group operations are mainly in the UK, with
some operations in France, Germany and Australia Its head office is in London,
with a network of divisional head offices across the UK.

Cordant turned over ¢ £868m in FY18 with an EBITDA of £2.9m and a loss
before tax of £17.9m FY19 revenues were £912m EBITDA was £8.2m and the
loss before tax was £6.1m Cordant engages with over 1 million prospective
employees and workers, and services over 2,000 customers, including big name
employers such as Amazon and XPO.

Cordant has 20 trading subsidiaries (direct and indirect) and operates under
various brand names including Cordant, Staffgroup and Sugarman. Cordant
Group Plc (“PIc”} and varicus of its subsidiaries utiise a £110m multi-currency
receivables finance facility made available by RBS iInvoice Finance Limited,
Barclays Bank PLC and ABN Amro Asset Based Finance NV (together “the
Lenders”) This facility 1s secured by debentures and other secunty documents,
providing first ranking fixed charge security and floating charges over the assets
of various trading companies within the Group (including share pledges over the
shares of certain subsidianes and cross guarantees from Plc and certain
subsidiaries (the “Group Facility”)). ABN Amro Asset Based Fmnance N.V. aiso
provides a £12m receivables finance facility to Staffgroup Limited and its
subsidiaries (the "Staffgroup Facllity”) This facility 1s secured by security and
guarantees granted by various Staffgroup companies including debentures and
share pledges.

In addition, Centrovalli Limited, a BVI registered company, provides a £5m term
loan facility to Plc and this facility is secured by fixed and floating charges and
guarantees granted by various Group companies.

5| SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Both the Group Facility and the Staffgroup Facility were due to expire on 1
August 2019 (the “Termination Date”). In addition, Plc was due to file statutory
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018 by 30 June 2019 and required
tacilities for a mimimum of 12 months thereafter in order to satisfy the audit
requirements for going concern.

We understand that the Group had been in discussion with the Lenders about a
fuil refinance of the Group Facility since April 2016 and that the Group Facility
had been restructured in May 2016, June 2017 and July 2018 to extend the
previous termination dates.

The Group had been notified of Defauits and Termination Events under the
facility which were confirmed in December 2018. On 17 January 2019, the Group
received notice from the Lenders that the Group was required to conclude a
refinance on or before 31 March 2019 or provide alternative proposals

Following receipt of this letter, the Group nstructed FRP Advisory to assist with a
refinance and PwC to assist the Group to project manage the refinance process
and assist with the Group’s stakeho!der management in respect of the Lenders.
Qver the period January - June 2019, the Group worked with FRP Adwvisory te
find an alternative funder. The Group was unsuccessfut in securing any interest
from traditional iInvoice discounting providers who would be able to replace the
current facilities with like for like facilities. Alongside FRP the Group also
engaged Demica, an independent provider of technology based financial
solutions Demica were engaged to provide a securisation platform, into which
institutional lenders would provide funding. In May 2019 the Group received an
offer from an overseas bank (the “Prospective Lender”) to provide funds through
the secunsation platform and in the period May 2619 to August 2019 due
diligence was undertaken by a third party firm on behalf of the Prospective
Lender and the Group worked with Demica, FRP and the Prospective Lender to
provide large amounts of mformation required to set up the securitisation
platform. Throughout this time the Lenders continued to support the Group with
the existing facilities, including at tmes, allowing the Group to borrow in excess
of the agreed facility limits.

The initial “go live” date for the secuntisation platform was the end of July 2019,
which would have allowed the Group Facility to be repaid by the Termination
date and the required funding be in place for the audit sign off This was
subsequently delayed to early September 2018.

On 27 June 2019, the Group made a formal request to the Lenders to roll
forward the existing facilities for 12 months to allow for the audit to be completed
and accounts to be filed on a going concern basis pending the completion of the
refinance. The Lenders granted a two month extension to the facilities to the
end of September 2019 to allow for completion of the Deminca process. A
further request was made on 2 August 2019 for a 12 month facility

On 8 August 2019, the Group was informed that the Prospective Lender had
withdrawn its offer of funding, citing uncertainty over Brexit and concerns over
past losses incurred by the Group.

Further requests were made on 29 August 2018 and 3 October 2019 to the
Lenders to ro!l forward the existing facilities for 12 months.

Following the withdrawal of the Prospective Lender, and an indication from two
of the three existing Lenders that they would consider & 12 month roll forward of
facilties, the Group instructed Demica 10 find a new party to replace the third
existing lender. This exercise identified one party who agreed heads of terms
with the existing lender to replace them but at a discount. However, this party
withdrew when a second existing Lender requested they were also replaced by
the party on the same terms.

On 27 September 2019, the Lenders issued a forbearance agreement, setting
out the terms on which they weuld be willing to continue to provide facilities to
the Group. The principle terms of the agreement were that the Lenders would
provide a penod of forbearance to 31 January 2020 to allow the Group to find an
alternative lender or if this was not successful to compiete a safe of the Group.

On 10 October 2018 the Group wrate to the Lenders to confirm its understanding
of the current position in that, collectively, the existing Lenders were not willing to
consider a 12 month extension to the facilities The Group also set out it's plans

6 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group pic and centain subsidiaries



existing lending the facilities could be refinanced (i.e. at less than the amount
outstanding). The Lenders had indicated they may be willing to accept
repayment at a discount

The terms of the forbearance agreement which was entered into on 24
December 2019 reflected this The principle terms were

¢ The Group would have until 6 January 2020 to complete a refinance;

e If the refinance was not completed by this date, the Group would begin
an accelerated M&A process to dispose of the entire group either as a
whole or on a piece-meal basis in order to repay the Lenders. This sale
must be completed by 28 February 2020.

e The Group would instruct PwC to undertake a detaled separation
review to determine if and how the Group could be sold on a piece-
meal basis.

On 17 October 20189, the Group instructed PwC to assist in obtaining funding to
replace the Group's £120m invoice discounting facllity, on the basis that the
Lenders had indicated that they would consider accepting repayment at a
discount if such a refinance could be delivered in an accelerated time-frame.
During this process, PwC approached 20 parties on behalf of the Group These
parties could replace the Group's existing funding through either (1) a traditional
invoice discounting facility provided by one iender alone or a combination of
lenders in a club arrangement, or (2) an invoice discounting facility that included
a "first-in, last-out" tranche that would increase the overall quantum of funding
available against the Group's asset base.

Ail parties approached expressed an mnterest and were provided with further
information, including attendance at management presentations This resulted in
the Group receiving several indicative offers However, the discount levels
implied by the new lending proposals were unacceptable to the Group's Lenders
and the timescales for completion were considered beyond that available to the
Group.

In order to comply with the terms of the Forbearance agreement, in late
December 2019, the Group instructed Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) to seek a buyer
for the trading businesses of the Group (gither to one buyer or to a senes of
individual buyers) on an accelerated sale basis to begin on 6 January 2020. The
details of the Deloitte marketing and sale process are set out later in this
document. Key paints are summarised here:

¢ The process began on & January 2020, as required by the Forbearance
Agreement;

e 44 parties were approached;

e 33 partes signed NDA’s and were provided with further information,

e Five parties put in an initial bud for the whole group (all were a mixture
of trade and asset and share sales) and 4 parties put in a bid for only
part of the Group,

o Four of the whole Group bidders fell away dunng the perncd between
initial and final bids; and

e The part bidders were provided with further information but the
remaining whole group bid was priontised on the basis that it offered
the best outcome for creditors.

At the end of January 2020, the Group requested an extension to the
Forbearance period in order to compiete a sale to one of the parties who had
submitted an offer through the Deloitte sales process. This was granted by the
Lenders on a rolling weekly basis, on the condition that it would not be extended
beyond 28 February 2020. A further cendition of continued forbearance was that
the Group instructed PwC to prepare a contingency plan in the event that the
sale did not complete and an insolvency of the entire group was required

On 30 January 2020 the Group was also notified that from 11 February 2020, ail
“soft” facilities, e.g. BACs facilities and credit cards would need to be cash
backed In addition, the Group's invoice discounting facility was reduced from a
maximum of £110m to £80m.

On 21 February 2020, the directors of the following Group companies filed a
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators and on 2 March 2020, the directors
appointed Administrators over the entities:

e Cordant Group Plc

7 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certatn subsidiaries



The administrators’ initial
introduction

The extent of the
administrators’
involvement before the
appointment

Cordant Peopie Lid

Cordant Secunty Ltd

PMP Recruitment Ltd

Sugarman Health & Wellbeing Ltd
Cordant Cleaning Ltd

Cordant Technical Ltd

Premiere Employment Group Ltd; and
Staffgroup Ltd

Due to the matters identified throughout this appendix, the directors and the
Administrators concluded that a pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of
the ahbove entities provided the optimurm outcome for crediters and stakeholders.
In particular, this was on the basis that:

a0 v 8 oo e

s The offers which maximised returns to creditors were made on the basis of
the transaction being executed via a pre-packaged administration,

¢ We have assessed the likely returns in the event that the group was broken
up and consider the value achieved for all transactions exceeds the break
yp value of the assets;

¢ The Group's banking facilities had already been withdrawn or restricted and
the Lenders had made 1t clear that no facilities would be available after 28
February 2020. Without these ongoing facilites the Group could not
continue to trade. 1t was therefore inevitable that the Group would require an
insolvency process;

¢ All the secured creditors supported the transaction, and

o The sale resulted in the transfer of ¢ 45 000 employees thereby mitigating
preferential creditor claims

Zelf Hussain and Rachael Wilkinson were introduced to Cordant Group Pl¢ (the

“Group”) in January 2019 by Nick Farr, a tax specialist at PwC. David
Baxendale, was introduced to the Group in February 2020.

PwC engagement letter dated 22 January 2019, as amended on_10 April

2019, 12 September 2019, 4 December 2019 and 20 February 2020 with
Cordant Group Plc (“Plc”)

Pursuant to the above PwC was engaged to:
Engagement Letter dated 22 January 2019
e assist Pic to project manage the FRP refinance process, and

& assist Plc in its communication strategy with the Lenders including,
where requested, attending meetings with the Lenders and Cordant.

Amendment Letter dated 10 April 2019

¢ Comment on the restructuning options being pursued by Plc through the
FRP refinance process, and

« Comment on the alternative options of a solvent sale or equity raise in
the event the refinance is unsuccessful

Amended Letter dated 12 September 2019

e Assist the Group to prepare for a sale process in the event that a
refinance cannat be secured;

& Assist the Group in discussions with the Lenders regarding an
extension of the existing facilities for 12 months to September 2020;

8] SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



e Assist the Group to plan for a situation where an extension of facilities
cannot be secured and the FY18 accounts have an emphasis of matter,
including assisting the Group to prepare communication plans for key
stakeholders; and

s Draft an estimated outcome statement to illustrate potential recovenes
for stakeholders in the event that a going concern sale of the Group as
a whole was not achievable

Amended Letter dated 4 December 2019

« In connection with the PwC Refinancing Process (per engagement
letter dated 17 October 2019 detailed below) assist the Group to
prepare a Cordant branded presentaton setting out the historic, current
and forecast financial position of the Group. Assist the Group in
responding to folow up quenes from prospective lenders

Amended Letter dated 20 January 2020
e Provision of general insolvency advice
e Assistance in respect of the sale of the Group.

PwC engagement letter dated 10 June 2019 with Cordant Group Plc, RBS
Invoice Finance Limited, Barclays Bank PLC, Barclays Bank Ireland PLC
and ABN AMRO Assect Based Finance N.V

Pursuant to the abeve PwC was engaged to.

* Comment on the Group's forecast profit and loss accounts, cash flow
forecasts and balance sheets for FY 19, which will include 4 months to
April 2018 month end actuals and 8 months forecast, and

e Iniight of the Group not currently having a 12 month committed funding
facility, review and comment on the options available in respect of the
filing of its 2018 accounts

PwC engagement letter dated 17 October 2019 with Cordant Group Plc

e In the light of the indication from the Lenders that they would be
prepared to consider a refinance at less than par, assist the Group to
explore refinancing opportunities on this basis

PwC engagement letter dated 21 October 2019 with Cordant Group Ple,
RBS Invoice Finance Limited, Barclays Bank PLC, Barclays Bank Ireland
PLC and ABN AMRO Assct Based Finance N.V

s Prepare a Contingency Plan setting out the key factors to be
considered regarding the separation of the businesses within the Group
should a piecemeal sale of the Group be necessary, and

¢ Update the Estimated Qutcome statements for any factors identified
which change the assumptions previously made.

PwC engagement letter dated 13 Feb 2020 being an extension of PwC
engagement letter dated 21 October 2019 with Cordant Group Plc, RBS
Invoice Finance Limited, Barclays Bank PLC, Barclays Bank Ireland PLC
and ABN AMRO Asset Based Finance N.V

s Prepare a Contingency Plan for the worst case scenario 1n the event
that a sale of the whole group is not achieved

9| SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Alternative options
considered by the
directors before formal
insolvency and by the
administrators on their
appointment and during
the administration and
the possible outcome(s)
of the alternative options

Why it was not
apprapriate to trade the
business and offer it for
sale as a going concern
during the administration

The options considered and compared with the execution of a sale the business

via a pre-pack administration were as follows:

Continuing to trade the business outside an insolvency process and
Cordant seeking to effect a successful turnaround This was not
possible as the Group's facilities had already been restricted and the
invoice discounting facility would not be available after 28 February
2020 In addition, due to the lack of ongoing facilities the Group had
not been able to file Group accounts by the statutory deadline, and
would need to file accounts on a break up basis. Non filing of accounts
had already caused suppliers to withdraw credit and customers to not
offer new tenders

Refinancing of the Group All refinancing options had previously been
explored and exhausted as described in the background secton above

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“‘CVA") A CVA would only deal
with unsecured debt and would require either the existing Lenders to
continue to fund the business or new lenders to be found, neither of

which were viable options for the reasons set out above.

Trading administration See below why this wasn't considered to be
appropriate

Ligquidation / immediate shut down, This would have resulted in
significantly Jess value being achieved for the Group's key asset,
debtors The majority of contracts with large customers contained
clauses which would allow customers to set off additional costs incurred
in the event that the Group failed to honour its obhigations under the
contract. We considered that in the event that Cordant were unable to
provide customers with ongeoing requirements for facilities services
and/or temporary staff, customers would make significant deductions
from amounts owed.

We considered that a trading administration was not appropriate for the following
reasons’

Given the market testing that had been undertaken pnor to the pre-
packaged sale, there was no indication to suggest that a trading period
in an insolvency would result in any better outcome or offer to purchase
the business than that which has been achieved;

There was a significant risk that the uncertainty associated with a
trading administration would have resulted in a matenal loss of
temporary workers Cordant is reliant on temporary workers to meet
customer requirements and in an insojvent situation these workers
would likely look for work with other recruitment organisations This
would have resulted in Cordant being unable to satisfy customer
contracts, impact debtor collections and the value of the business to a
potential buyer,

65% of Cordant's revenue is generated from its top 23 customers with
two-thirds of this coming from just four customers. The uncertainty
assaciated with a trading administration and perceived risks to
continuity of service wouid have likely resuited in major customers
seeking alternative suppliers. This would have had a significant impact
on the value of the business to a potential interested party as well as
debtor collections;

Notwithstanding that a trading administration was unlikely to result in
any better outcome for creditors, the quantum of professional costs that
wauld be involved in a trading administration would be significantly
higher and thereby would directly further impact net creditor returns;
and

10 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidianes



Whether efforts were
made to consult major or
representative creditors

Requests made to
potential funders to fund
working capital
requirements

Details of registered
charges with dates of
creation

Whether or not the
business or business
assets have been
acquired from an
insolvency practitioner
within the previous
two years

e A trading administration would not have been appropriate for certain
businesses due to regulatory requirements, in particular the business
regulated by the Care Quality Commission (‘CQC’)

The Group has engaged extensively with the Lenders prior to and throughout the

process. This 1s descrnbed in detall in the background section above

The Group has also engaged with its second ranking secured creditor,
Cenirovali

Alongside the major secured creditors detailled above, a week prior to the
administrators contacted HMRC to inform them of the likely administration
HMRC are expected to be the largest third party unsecured creditor.

The Group has also engaged with its major customers throughout the sale
process.

In additon to the refinance processes set out above, the Group made four

requests as set out In the background for an extension of the current facilities for
a further 12 months

Date of request: 27 June 2019, 2 August 2018, 29 August 2019, 3 October
2019

Name(s) of potential funder(s): The Lenders

Outcome: 12 month extension refused, although shorter extensions were
provided as noted above in the background section

In addition, the shareholders also confirmed that they were unable to provide any
additional funding

Please see Appendix B

Neither the business ner business assets have been acquired from an

insolvency practitioner within the previous two years

11| SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Marketing activities
conducted by the
Company andlor
administrators

Deloitte LLP - Sale process

The Group instructed Deloitte on 5 December 2019 to seek a buyer for the
trading entities within the Group. 44 parties were idenbfied as those parties who
may be interested in purchasing some or all of the trading entities within the
Group This included 32 trade parties and 12 PE houses. Trade parties
consisted of those who may be interested in the whole group and also those who
may only be interested in certain ‘packages” of businesses. PE houses
specialising in turnaround or with similar existing investments were targeted. Due
to the low margin / high debt requirement of the business, Cordant did not fit the
standard PE model and therefore “Vanilla” PE houses who did not already have
expenence In the sector were not approached.

The Deloitte sales process was led by a partner specialising in Human Capital
Services, with a strong network in the sector amongst both trade and PE buyers.
Due to the size of the Group and the specialist nature of the business, the
administrators consider that a targeted approach undertaken by a sector expert
was appropriate. In addition, PwC, as advisors to the Group aiso had the
opportunity to review the list of potential interested parties and add any
additional parties considered appropriate.

In addition to trade and PE, 11 financial institutions were contacted, leveraging
off the refinancing work undertaken by FRP and PwC in 2018. These institutions
were contacted with a view 1o linking them with trade parties and/or PE Given
the size of the Group it was considered likely that any acquirer would need to
secure funding to complete a purchase and as a number of these financial
institutions already had a good understanding of and expressed an interest in
funding the business, matching potential purchasers with funders gave the best
chance of achieving a sale in a refatively short time frame. Interested parties
were however not limited to these lenders

The administrators are satisfied that the number and type of parties approached
were appropriate for the nature and size of the business.

Prior to the sale process commencing, PwC conducted a Separation Review,
identifying if and how the Group could be split up and sold in “packages” in the
event a sale of the whole Group was nof possible This work considered all
aspects of the Group including, customer contracts, suppliers, people, licences,
property, IT infrastructure, intercompany trading and central services. The
Separation Review identified which businesses could mare easdy be sold on a
standalone basis and which busmesses were so heavily interdependent that
separation would either not be possible or would significantly impact on value.

The administrators are satisfied that the parties approached were appropriate
and reflected the most likely buyers given the issues identified in the Separation
Review

Of the 44 trade and PE parties approached 33 signed NDA’s and were provided
with further information This information included an overview of the group and
its actvities, as well as the opportunity to access a data room containing certain
financial information of the group.

In order to comply with the Forbearance timetable of sale completion by 28
February 2020, a date for indicative offers was set of 22 January 2020 and
subsequently extended to 23 January 2020Q. Five indicative offers were received
for the business and assets of all entities within the Group (the “whole group
gffers™). In addition 4 offers were received for parts of the Group. The whole
group offers all assumed a combination of insolvent and solvent sales. Of the
part offers, two were for all of the £M businesses (Cordant Security, Cordant
Cleaning, Cordant Technical and Cordant Thistle}, one for Cordant Cleaning only
and one for the Sugaman businesses (Sugarman Group, Sugarman Australia
and Sugarman Health and Wellbeing). There were ho individual offers for PMP
Recruitment, Cordant Pecpie, Premiere Employment Group or Core Staff
Services.

12 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group ple and certain subsidiaries



Valuer's details

Three of the whole group offers, all PE, were priortised as these offered the best
outcome for all creditors as well having an ability to transact within the time
availlable

As the process progressed, Deloitte continued to provide information to those
who had offered for only part, in the event the whole group offers fell away

During the week commencing 3 February 2020, Zelf Hussain and Rachael
Wilkinson met with each of the three parties who had made offers for the whole
group to discuss deal structure, consideration, status of funding and any
potential need for transitional service agreements to be entered into.

A deadline for final offers, with proof of funding, was set for 12 February 2020
and subsequently extended to 13 February 2020.

Two of the parties failed to submit a bid. One formally withdrew their bid and the
second continued to engage but did not subsequently submit a final offer.

In order to ensure a transaction could be completed by 28 February 2020, in w/c
17 February, negotiations commenced with the party who had submitted a final
bid. That party was Twenty 20 Capital, a London & European based pnvate
investment firm with a historic focus in the UK and European Staffing and
Services Sectors ("Twenty20)

There were no other whole group bidders remaining in the process and for the
reasons set out above, the Twenty20 offer represented the best outcome for
creditors

Due to the complexity of the transaction, in particular, three secured lenders, one
being a syndicate, nine administrations, with the trade and assets being sold into
numerous new entities and deferred consideration with associated security the
documentation required to be drafted, negotiated and executed was vast. While
by 28 February 2020, most of this had been completed, a small amount of
documentation was not finalised until after court hours on 28 February 2020
That documentation was finalised over the weekend and on 2 March 2020,
administrators were appointed and a pre-packaged sale of the trade and assets
of the following businesses was completed to various SPV's set up by Twenty20.

e Cordant Group Plc

« Cordant People Ltd, including the sale of the shares in its wholly owned
subsidianes, Core Staff Services Ltd and Sugarman Group Ltd

Cordant Securty Ltd, including the sale of the shares in its wholly
owned subsidiary Cordant Thistle Ltd

PMP Recruitment Ltd

Sugarman Heaith & Wellbeing Ltd

Cordant Cleaning Ltd

Cordant Technical Lid

Premiere Employment Group Ltd, and

Staffgroup Ltd, including the sale of its eight wholly owned trading
subsidiaries Eurostaff Group SAS, Eurostaff Group AB, Eurostaff Group
AS Earthstaff GmbH, Eurostaff Group Ltd, Eurostaff Group GmbH
(Germany), Eurostaff Group GmbH (Switzerand) and Earthstaff
Limited.

Fixtures, Fittings and other equipment

Lambert Smith Hampton (*LSH") performed an independent valuation of
fixtures, fittings and other equipment on behalf of the proposed administrators
and the Group. This valuation was dated 27th February 2020 and was
performed by Patnick Ditcham MRICS, Gary Harper FNAVA, Lewis McCarty and

Abigail Hickman.

Leasehold interests

13 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



Valuations of the
business or the
underlying assets

The date of the
transaction

LSH also carried out a review of the 80 leases held by the businesses The
review was carned out by Roland Cramp BSc (Hons) MRICS and Anthony Hart
BSc (Hons) MRICS.

LSH has confirmed that ail valuers had the relevant experience to value assets
of this nature The valuer responsible for the overall valuations was Paul Proctor
BSc MRICS who has the appropriate knowledge to oversee an instruction of this
nature.

LSH confirmed their independence and that they carry appropriate professional
indemnity insurance in relation to both valuations
Fixtures, fittings and other equipment

A valuation of the fixtures, fittings and other equipment owned by the businesses
was undertaken LSH with the indicative valuations as shown below.

Valuations were provided on these bases in order to establish the value if the
business was saved as a going concermn (in situ) or assets were scld separately
(ex situ)

Office Furmniture & Equipment

In Situ Ex Situ
Cordant Cleaning Limited 7,500 3,000
Cordant Security Limited 23,000 8,000
Cordant Technical Limited 5,500 3,000
Cordant People Limited 210,000 100,000
Premiere Employment Group Limited 30,000 16,000
PMP Recruitment Limited 71,500 40,000
Sugarman Health & Wellbeing Limited 25,000 13,000
Total 378,500 183,000

In Situ Ex Situ
Cordant Cleaning Limited 250,000 150,000
Cordant Security Limited 10,000 5,000
Total 260,000 155,000
Motor Vehicles

in Situ EX Situ
Cordant Cleaning Limited 10,500 6,500
Cordant Security Limited 17,000 13,000
PMP Recruitment Limited 14,500 5,500
Total 42,000 25,000

Leasehold interest

LSH has confirned that there is no premium value in any of the leasehold
interests

14 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group pic and cerfain subsidianes



The identity of the
purchaser(s)

Any connection between
the purchaser(s) and the
directors, shareholders or
secured creditors of the
Company or their
associates

The names of any
directors, or former
directors (or their
associates), of the
company who are
involved in the
management, financing,
or ownership of the
purchasing entity, or of
any other entity into

The purchaser 1s an SPV, Twenty20 Capital Bidco1 Ltd (“Bidco 17) controlled by

Twenty20 Capital Holdings Ltd.

Bidco 1 purchased the trade and assets of Cordant Group Plc The remaining
assets were purchased by the following entities, all of which are 100%
subsidiaries {directly or indirectly) of Bidco1

e 2020 A Limited purchased the trade and assets of PMP Recruitment
Ltd excluding any subsidiary undertakings

e« 2020 B Limted purchased the trade and assets of Premiere
Employment Group Ltd excluding any subsidiary undertakings

¢ 2020 C Limited purchased the trade and assets {excluding shares in
subsidianes) of Cordant People Ltd

e 2020 E Limited purchased the trade and assets of Sugarman Health &
Wellbeing Ltd

¢ 2020 F Limited purchased the trade and assets (excluding shares in
subsidiaries) of Cordant Security Ltd

e 2020 G Limited purchased the trade and assets of Cordant Cleaning
Ltd

e 2020 L Limited purchased the trade and assets of Cordant Technical
Ltd

e 2020 T Limited purchased the assets of Staffgroup Limited, being the
shares In its subsidiary undertakings as follows:

o Eurostaff Group SAS

Eurcstaff Group AB

Eurostaff Group AS

Earthstaff GmbH

Eurostaff Group Ltd

Eurostaff Group GmbH (Gemany)

Eurostaff Group GmbH (Switzerland)

Earthstaff Limited

Twenty20 Midco 1 Limited purchased

g 0000 00

e The entire 1ssued share capital of Core Staff Services Ltd from Cordant

People Ltd

e The entire issued share capital of Sugarman Group Ltd from Cordant
People Ltd

¢ The entire issued share capital of Cordant Thistle Ltd from Cordant
Security Lid

The purchaser(s) are controlied by Twenty20 Capital Holdings Ltd which has no

connection with the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of the Group.

The following parties have been granted a minority sharehoider interest in
Twenty20 Capital Bidco Lid:

Centrovalli Limited - secured lender to Group

Chris Kenneally - director of Cordant People Ltd, Staffgroup Ltd, PMP
Recruitment Ltd, Premiere Employment Group Ltd, Sugarman Heaith &
Wellbeing Ltd, Cordant Technical Ltd, Cordant Security Ltd, Cordant Group Pic,
Cordant Cleaning Ltd

Alan Connor - director of Cordant Group Plc
Ken Steers - director of Cordant Group Plc

We understand that the purchaser has reached an agreement with the foliowing

individuals to continue In a management role in the new business,

Alan Connor, Phillip Uliman, Chris Keneally, Ken Steers.

15| SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



which any of the assets
are transferred

Whether the directors had
given guarantees to a
prior financier

Whether the transaction
impacts on more than one
related company

Details of the assets
involved and the nature of
the transaction

The consideration for the
transaction, terms of
payment, and any
condition of the contract
that could materially
affect the consideration

Any options, buy-back
arrangements, deferred
consideration or similar
conditions attached to the
transaction

No guarantees given.

The transaction impacts the following entities:

Cordant Group Plc

Cordant Secunty Limited

Cordant Cieaning Limited

Cordant Technical Limited

Cordant People Ltd

PMP Recruitment Limited

Staff Group Limited

Premiere Employment Group Ltd
Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Ltd

The transaction is for the immediate sale of all the Companies’ assets with the

exception of tax losses, which will be transferred at a future time to the extent
they are not required to mitigate the Companies' tax liabilties in their
administrations.

Piease see Appendix C for a breakdown of the key assets included in the sale
agreement together with their allocated consideration.

Total Consideration is £43,593,518 plus EUR3,172,732

Piease see Appendix C for a breakdown of the key assets included in the sale
agreement together with their aliocated consideration by entity

£10m deferred consideration payable on 13 March 2020 as a bullet repayment

with no conditionality. The deferred consideration is split as follows:
Cordant Security Ltd - £1m

Cordant Cleaning Ltd - £1m

PMP Recruitment Ltd - £4m

Cordant People Ltd - £1m

Premiere Employment Group Ltd - £1m

Staffgroup Ltd - £1m

Sugarman Health and Wellbeing Lid- £1m

The administrators have been granted composite debenture and guarantee
security by all of the purchasers (and the wider buyer group) in respect of the
deferred consideration.

16 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group pic and certain subsidiaries



if the sale is part of a
wider transaction, a
description of the other
aspects of the
transaction.

Connected party
transactions

The sale and the purpose
of administration

The security 1s as follows:

o First ranking all assets debenture security over 2020 T Limited,
Eurostaff Group Ltd, Earthstaff Limited and Twenty20 Midco 2 Ltd

® First-ranking share pledges from Twenty20 Capital Midco 2 Ltd and
2020 T Limited over each of their subsidiary undertakings (and a
contractual requirement for foreign secunty to be perfected in each
relevant junisdiction)

® Second ranking all assets debanture over all other entities in the
purchasing structure.

All aspects of the transaction are descnbed in this document

Four connected parties have a minority interest in the purchaser

We advised the purchaser on 19 February 2020 that they should consider
approaching the pre-pack pooi.

The purchaser has chosen not to appreach the pre-pack pool
A viability statement has not been provided by the purchaser.

Following their appointment, administrators must perform their functions with the

objective of achieving the statutory purpose of the administration
The statutory purpose of administration 1s to achieve one of these objectives -

a rescuing the Campany as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible or If (b)
would achieve a better result for the creditors than (a)

b achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely If the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or finally, If that 1s not possible

¢. realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or
preferential creditors

In general, administrators must perform their functions in the interests of the
creditors of the company as a whole.

In this case, the joint administrators are pursuing objective b, as it was not
possible to rescue the Companies as going concerns. The joint administrators
confirm that the sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved.

The joint administrators also confirm that the outcome was the best available for
creditors as a whole in all the circumstances,

17 | SIP 16 Report - Cordant Group plc and certain subsidiaries



41594 0Z0Z Aenuel OF aajuelens $501)
1SoMIRN 8102 AJenuel Z1 JdjUeiens ssodd
31584 810¢ Aenue( Z1 Jauelens Ssou
PajWIT HieAORURD 910Z I5nDNY 61 34Muaqag pue asjuelens -
d1Say 9107 JOGWIAON £ J3)UEIeNS SS01D)
IS8y 9T0T ABH 1£ 29jURIeNY S50.)
abaey) Bupeo|d pue |
sejoeg 910Z ARW If Pax|J pue 32ULJens) SSOID
3159y S10¢C 9unl ¢ 393UeIeND) S5043
J156d 10T UMeW £ Jojuesens) sscid
4158y 1102 ARKW 07 umuagaq
1semieN $10Z AIn( Z2 @9juelens Ss01) poyury
15aMIRN T10C AR 02 aJmuaqag o1doad Juepior
JsamieN 070Z Aeniqa4 ¢1 Jsodaq J9A0 abiey)d
41594 0z0zZ Adenuel O 32)UBJensg ss01)
i5amieN 870Z Aenue[ 71 asjuelens 55003
41Sgd 8107 Asenuel 7T aauelenn sso01)

palWI (j|eA0LIUDD

910¢ I5NBny o1

24njuaqag pue aajuelens

41594 QT0¢ 43qUIIAON £ EESNEELB D)

4159y 9102 AeW 1€ S93URIeNnS 5501

abapyy buneol4 pue

sAepieg 910z ARW TE paxi4 pue 3ajuelens) $sos)

sAgjueg S10Z {un( ¢ AJUWBpUT puUe IJJUBIEND)
ﬁ-m>~—05nn=v

oUd yueq sde[zseg ST0Z dunf b aajueiens) ssol7

J1Sad ST10Z aun( ¢ 29)ueIeNn. S504)

4159y $10T Y4€W £ 293jURJEND) S50.0

1SamIeN v10Z AIPL 22 afjuelens) ssol)
(,41584.)

pajiwy] saueuld aj0AU] SgY 1107 AelW 02 aimuaqgeq

(,1samyeN,) 3|d
ueg JSISUILISIM |euolieN

1102 ARW 02

21MU3Gaqg

J1d dnois juepio)

Alandag Jo ajnpayss g xipuaddy 9T 41§ dnoas jueplod




158y 1102 Aely 02 aimuaqgaqg peywi
Isamien 1102 >m_>_ 0c a4Njuaqag >u_..300m uepto)
41594 0z0¢ Em::mH 0g agjuelens ssod)
4159 8102 >._m:_.._mﬁ T azjuelens) ssod)
41584 ST0¢ 19qWRA0N € aajuelIeNg 550D pajir]
pa2Q Ald |euoijeusdjur
41594 9T10¢ 19QLUDACN € >u_._:uwm |eJausn uelensny n:o....w :n.......mm:m
31s9y 0202 Aenigad pT Aisodaq 19A0 abiey)
1SoeMIeN 0207 Aenigad p1 ysodaq 19A0 b1y
4I1sa9y 00z Aenuef og 93URIENE) 504D
1S9MIEN |T0Z AMenuer 71 JajUBIeNY 5504D)
41594 810z Adenuer z1 39URIRND S501)
P3N ([|eACIIUBD 910z ISNbNY G ainuagqag pue asjueseny
415894 910¢ JOQUaAON £ IDRIEND $504D
418 910Z AW TE Sajuelens ssodd
abiey) buneo|q pue
M\E_u.__mm 910z >m2 T€ pax)d4 pue agjuelens) ssoldD
4159y G107 oun{ p ?URIRND 55017
d1s5gu YT0Z yodey g agjuelens) ssod)
d15d9y TT0Z ARW 02 alnuagag payur
1somieN +10¢ MAL 22 aajuelens ssci) dnouy juswuioidwz
1SamiEN 1102 ABW 027 EXBIELET,] elauadld
41594 020z Aenugad 1 Jsodaq Jaao abieyd
I5oMIEN ocoe Aenigeq ¥1 usodag 1540 abrey)
41584 0Z0Z Adenuerl g€ aajue.lens) ssol)
159mieN 810z Aenuer 71 29]UeJENS) SSO.UD)
415894 810 Alenuerl 21 292JUBIBNG S501D)
payiw (|eA U] 910z I1snbny g1 aimuagaq pue adjueiens)
41594 9107¢ 19qWIA0N £ aajueleno ss0J)
41594 9707 ABW 1€ a3jueIens §501)
abieyn Buyieo|; pue
sAepueq 9102 AW TE paxi{ pue sajueiens) ssolD
41594 STOZ aun[ ¢ a9jue.lens) ssol)
4158y 102 YoielW € 93JUeIeNL) §504D
41584 1107 AW 02 ainjuaqag
15amieN $10Z AINL 22 @ajueleno sso0t) paywIn
1SoMmIeN T10Z AW 0Z a4njuagaq JUDWIHNIODY dWd
JIsay 0202 Aenugagd p1 31sodag 13A0 abiey)
ISOMIBN 0Z0Z Aenugad pT Nsodag Joao abueys




JISE 8107 Adenuer ZT aajueIens) ssod
WaMEN §r0z Aenue( 21 S9jueIens) 55010
I5oMIeN 810z Alenue[ Z1 “abueyd) HuReold YSModS
PRI [j[EACIUS) 910C BNbNny 61 INjU3Ga] puUe sauesens
J158d ST0Z JqWISAON € aajuelens) sS04y
4159y 9T0Z ARW TE sajueient) Ss01
abieyD bupeoyd pue
sAejueg 910z ARl TE pax|4 puR S3IBIeNS) SSOUD)
41564 S10Z 9ung ¢ _sbuel) Buijeold Usmiods
J1S8Y S10Z aung ¢ ANWBGAQ payuiny
JISad S10Z sunt & aajuRIRng) ssoL) (@{UYDeL JURPIO)
4159y 0Z0Z Aeniqgad p1 3iS0daq J0A0 abueyd)
1SoMIEN 0Z0Z Aerugad 1 S0d5Q J9A0 BBy
d1sed 0Z0Z Alenuer OE 993ULJeNE) 550.0
ISBMIEN 8102 Adenue( Z1 393uelent) SSo.)
41S9d 8107 Aenuer 21 asjueliend) sS04
pajW jlj_AcuUI) 9102 ISNbNY S ainjuaqag pue asjuelend
I 9107 SAQUBAGN £ PajueIens) sso1)
41594 ST0Z ABW TE 23URIENS) 5501
obiey) bupeotd pue
sAejueg 970Z Aep 1€ pax|d pue IINURILNL) S$OID)
41584 ST10Z aun( ¢ sajueIens) SSo01)
41584 $102 YRW £ aajuelens; ssol)
J1s8y TT0Z ARl 02 ainyuagsqg
samieN T10Z AW 02 BINOqeq peywn
IsamieN $10Z AlINC 22 @ajueJens) S5040) Bujuset) Juespao)
41594 070z Aenagad p1 150daq] JaA0 sbiey)
JsemieN o070z Aensgad v1 ysodagq 1ano abley)
41584 020z Aenuer pg J9jUesency 55043
IsOMIEN R10Z Alenuer ¢1 asquelens ss01)
4158y 870z Arenue[ 71 aolueiens s5049
PaNWIT ([[eAcdzual 9107 1Snbny g1 21Muaqaq pue sdjuelens
41594 9707 49QUIAON £ I2juelens) ssOUD
4158d 910Z AeW 1€ aajuelent) ss010
abiey) bufieo)4 pue
she|aseg 910Z AW 1€ paxi4 pue aajueienty 55017
41584 STQZ aun( + EEN GRS
41594 P10Z YoJBelW £ aajuelens) s504)
153MIEN v10z ANl 22 39jUeiens 55017




uona|duiod 12 se pases|l Aq ||iv — SjuawR.inbas me) ueiBamio 03 anp (J15ay Jo) Juabe Ajndas se) sgy Aq play Aundag 'pasealas 194 10U ‘2I02.9) pue ANINIES pajeja ueo| w43l-uou 53

I Bupjelp uo pagoniisul 208 [HSUN0D LBLLIFS) — I5EI(21 JO PIIP LBWLSD e AQ UORS)dWoD Je paseaia) aq [ Jew) abpaid aleys palliaaoh uewrssy (g3

J41S84d 0207 Aenuer O a3juelens ssolD
(d1say
40y Juabe A3lundas se) sgy 0Z0Z Aenuef o ¢2bpayd ateys
3158y 020¢ Adenueg Og abpa[d aieys
JUBWISAIGY |
d1s9y 0Z0Z Aenuer og | 36pald JuIWINISUL |epueRuly
IS8y BTOZ MenUer 1 @sjuRiens §so1)
{dessy Nav.)
youesd YN "A’'N oueuly
paseqg 1assy 0Jluy NV 810Z Aenue( 2T ainjusgaq
HAWD 30URUI4 [eDJBaWIWO)
oJuwy NEY pue J1d ssueuld juawaalby

|EIDJaWIWO) oJWyY NEY

£107 JQWBAON 6

abpa|d aJeys uewlan

DaW jeAcI3ud) 910z SNBNY G1 2JMuagaQ puUe asjueiens
J158Y QTDZ JAQUIIAON £ 99JUBRIRND SSO1D
41S8Y 910Z ABW TE asjuelens) ssol)

abJey) bupeo|d pue
sAe|aieg 9T0Z AW TE paXx|4 pue 2ajuesens) SS0D)
41say (v}

1samieN (g)

sAejateg (z)

puepoog
J0jueg |eAoy ayL (1)

STOZ aung 01

196pald aleys

31594 STO0Z sun( ¢ alnjuagaq
41594 ST0Z 3ung ¢+ adUeIens sso1 pejjwi] dnoibyeis
41584 020¢ Adenuer og @gjuelens ssol)




P31 dnouabyeis AQ sbupjeyapun AIRIpISGNS Uy S2JBYS JO I|es 3Y3 JO 103dSal Ul PAAISIaL SEM ZE/ 24T E N3 J0 U0NLBIaPISU0D jeuolippy

UoLRRIAPISUOD 0NJ

815'68'CY3 83 83 23 966'6523 83 83 L3 83 83 000'sz3 | o00'geed | 181°15S'Ec3 087'6.9'YF
£1Z'9LL'T3 - - - - - - - - - - - | ELZ9LL'TF
LOL'ISP'EY L3 L3 13 - i3 k] 13 13 13 - 000913 £60'LY'E3 -
ors'Lee3 L3 V3 13 - %] K] 13 13 13 - 000'€3 BEG'PEET -
659°115'sy 13 13 L3 - 13 13 13 13 13 005'93 | 000'tSL3 | 161'26E's3 -
L12'28213 13 13 13 - 13 13 13 L3 13 - 000'EL3 60.'69Z'13 -
#6£'089'613 13 13 13 - K 13 13 13 13 005'53 000'0v3__ | 9B8'PEY'GLT -
066'19¢'83 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 000'¢l3 | O000'EL3 L86'SETE3 0000023
868°G80°93 13 13 %; - 13 13 13 13 13 - 000'00L3 | £28'282'%3 190°€0£'L3
000°00€3

Kuadoly
sweysiy |em3aj|aju| juawdinb3g sBuiyepapun

Jandwos  sppeiUuon  wo0l§  swawndog ssauisng spiooay  saipadoig m ssauisng  sapiyap g sbunig Aeipisqng
ayy ayl 3yl  puogayyl ayy ayL 2L poos ayy ylot 'sanjx1 4 siolqag ul saseys

elot

py7 dnoibyeg

P
dnoug uswhojdwz
ETE THETR)

M
|ea1uyda) JuepIos

P
Bujuea|s) juepiod

pi1 Butagiiam
% yieaH uew,ebng

pauw]
JUBWIINIEY W

P11 9tdoag Juepioy

97d dnosg Juepian

fuy4a)s - UOIIRIBPISUD) Jo SisAjeuy ) xipuaddy 9T 4IS dnoun Jueplo)d



